Epﬁ{ — 3 F b {G IN=Y Ty
S L'71 OA L EORCERLCRE N, JAHTS BOOK

A2 DD BEpARTIN I >~
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH

THREAD TRIMMER




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

SL-710A-[)]@]e)]

(1) fHi#ERE 1/ Additional function 1 2/ Indication
3-— %14 + 71w 7%y 7/ Thread timmer + Quick back device (-300)
4-— BEH + Ty a0 T + BHO [-dl:[ﬂ}

! Thread trimmer + Quick back device + Thread wiper
§-m %EIY & Ay 95y 7 o+ RV + BESPLLIFEE {(-800)

/ Thread trimmer + Quick back device + Thread wiper + Solencid type presser foot fifter

(2) fTHNERHE 2r Additional function 2
0 == =
1 — T#HEZEEE/ Bobbin thread detector
5 — EESiE ¥ T 7/ Non-lubrication type
6 - BEAY 1T + TH®EEMRSE/ Non-lubrication type + Bobbin thread detector

{(3) B Application #32 Indication
1 -~ @, #FEH/ Difficult-to-sew and light materials (-0}
3 -— B/ Medium materals (-003)
5 -— [E%)/ Heavy materials {-005)

S --- H{E7E, {®EEFEH/ Streichy and extra light materials (-D0O8s)

ot e

el s e = . bt

b b — @I i o b e e e et b R




= Ty 7 TRRIEELT

SO, 1999FE1NBOF - 2BV TR ALDHOTT,

1.
2. BEREFELSLICHEEEChIBET BN ETo
3. HBEUTHEET AB&E. [ BBRTTRLTISVET,
A BEIA—FHDREDR > TWHESIE. ¥— TV BR—E&R60~68~— .z}'eis
AT E N,
= R
ALEBBIR e 1 X BAEREFE(EERAvF) ... 51
B. B ESMME (-300,-400) ....... 1 spl. iHEFIERSA—EE® ... 52
C.4HERFIEFE ...l 3 Y. BoH—BME ... 53
D.IFIRHR ... 7 Z.fiE&RfR ... 55
E EEURBEMR o 11 sp2. {HAERIERSR—BEE ............. . 58
F.RIT EA4EEED) ...oona.. .. 15  Sp3. {HiRAISASR—HT® .............. 59
G.HERRHE ... 15 Gal. ¥ — U BpE—EE
H. 7 7 BRF 17 (GE-hEsE ) ... 60
JEERTEREE . 21 Ga2. ¥ —UVBE—ER
K. REBE o iiiienenans 25 (E-REA 3HE) ... 61
LSRR e 37 Ga3. ¥—UBE—EH
M. SREEXEE 27 (BEpFR 3t) ..ot 62
N.RTIUMBBR 29 Gad. 7 —UER—RR
P. %4+ BB (-400,-900) ...... 31 (B ABTE) ooenee 83
Q1.3 bO—AFy s ABEK ... 33 G5 7—JEa—RR
Q2.3 hO—LKy 7 ABE .... 35 f'*f:ﬁ :ﬁ”m) """""" 64
; Gab. P — 5‘?: Hlil— ﬁ'
R.EFAA v FERE . AR
5D 39 f q’i:f ';“;m """""" 65
- s Ea? . F— 'p. -
> ﬁ:;;r;; BR 39 (#-chEYE ke ... 66
T.f
. gmE Gag. ¥ = JEE—EE
:Lj - TEE) ¢ (8RR ) ........... 67
U.x “ b -
Lo Ga9. ¥ - B&E—RR
;L;’ FLER) 45 (EARER OHTH) 68
V., ItSEy FER = A
(373 EE) o s W f;“”’ """""""""" :2
W.E—42BMF ... 49 T ToormmmmmmmmmmmmmeeE



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 1999.
2. Partsare subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dntted linet__ 1.
4. Ifthe symbol ¥ isfound inthe “Parts No.” column, refer to the gauge parts list
‘on page 60~68. '
CONTENTS
A . Machinebody .......... ... ... ...... 1 X . Power 5l.|-|.'n|:-I3|r equipment mechanism
Switchassy) ... iiiiiiiiianian
E . Knee lifter mechanism {(-300,-400) ... 1 (Switch assy) _
¢ Needie bar and thread tak&up Sp1. DIFFERENTPARTS LIST .. .0uvvvvunseens
mechanismi . - Y. Sensormechanism ............... ...
D . Presser foot mechanism .. ... .......... 7 Z. Accessories ...........
E, Feed mechanism ..............c0-n. - 11 Sp2. DIFFERENTPARTSLIST ... . vnn.n.
F. Presser foot lifter mechanism (-900) ... 15 Sp3. DIFFERENTPARTS LIST .............cun
G . Quick reverse mechanism ............. 15 Ga1. Gauge parts List (Light & medium-
H. Rotary hook mechanism .............. 17 weight materials :3ROW) .............
o Ga2. Gauge parts List (Light & medium-
J. Lubrication ... 21 weight materials :3ROW) _............
K. Threadingmechanism ................ 25 Ga3 . Gauge parts List {Heavy-weight
L. Bobbinwinder mechanism ..., ........ 27 materials :3ROW) ...
M. Tension release mechanism ........... 27 Gad . Gauge parts List (Diffcult-to-sew
materials & Shin-gosen :4ROW) ........
. d trimmer mechanism ........... 29
N. Threa sm Ga5 . Gauge parts List {Light & medium-
F. Thread wiper mechanism weight materials :4ROW) .............
O,-900) ..vuviiivansrnrnransnse Ed . . .
-40 ) Ga6 . Gauge parts List (Light & medium-
Q1. Control box mechanism ............... 33 weight materials :(4ROW) ... ........
Q2 . Control box mechanism ............... 35 Ga7 . Gauge parts List (Light & medlum-
i Is :4ROW) ... .........
R. Knee switch mechanism weight materials :4ROW)
(Optionparts) ......cceiiiiiiiinann. 39 Ga8 . Gauge parts List (Light & medium-
i jals :4ROW) ...t
5 . Quick reverse switch mechanism ....... 39 weight materials :4ROW)
. Ga%. Gauge parts List {Haaw—wmght .
T. Attachment set (Optionparts} ......... 41 materials :4ROW) . T
U . Thread wiperset (Option parts) ........ 45 Wa. Waminglabels ......o.oviveir.n.
V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set O P
{Optionparts) ... ...t 47
W. Motormechanism ......oocviieierann. 43

52
53

. 55

60

61

62

B3

b4

B5




Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch basiert aufden Informationen vom November 1999.
2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehaiten.
3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer L____.

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

-

4. Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte "Parts No. (Tell-nummer)” verweist auf die

Lehrenliste auf Seite 60~68.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
A . Maschinengehduse ........... Cheeian 1 V. Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des
stoffdrickerf d har) ...
B . Kniehebel [-3000,-400) .......oveenn- 1 rickerfubes (sonderzubehon
W, Motor ... i e
C . Nadelstange und
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ........... 3 X. SLrOMVErsorgung .......-cocvooroenes
D . StoffdrickerfuB .......... . 7 Spl. ZUBEHORLISTE ... ... .oivieiinnns .
E . Transportvorrichtung - ............... 11 ¥, Sensormechanismus . ... ....occinrens
F . Stoffhalterheberveorrichtung (-900) .... 15 Z. Zubehdr ...... e e
G. Umkehr o ienn i e c i anes 15 SFZ,IUBEHGRLETE .......................
H. Greifervorrichtung ...........cc... Lo 17 Spl. ZUBEHORLISTE ...
J.SchmigrUng . ..ovrnae e iiinnneans 21 Gal. Llehrenliste ......ccovvvrirnanaeannnns
K. FadenfUhrungsverrichtung  -.......... 25 Ga2 . lehrenliste ........... .. iieeiienns .
L.Spuler..,...; ........................ 27 Ga3. Lehrenliste .............iiioees
M . Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung 27 Gad. Lehrenliste ........ e e
N. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung  ......... 29 Ga5. Lehrenliste ...........ooiiienns
p. Fadenwischvorrichtung Gab_ Lehrenliste ... ... .. oiiiieiiins
[‘4DD|-‘9DD] ............ 4 s tamm . 31 .
Ga7. Lehrenliste ... . ciiiuinnrioaanan
Q1. Schaltkasten ... ... ... ... ..ooans 33 . '
Ga8. Lehrenliste ......, wesnaiae
Q2. Schaltkasten ................--oo..... 35 .
G29. Lehrenkiste . ... .. i
R. Knieschalter (Sonderzubehér) ....... .. 39 .
E n Wa . Warnschilder ............... .
% Umkehrschalter ... ... ... .. coiioiiiet 39 i
Verzerzeithnis . ...ooveeroceannnooaran
T. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) .......... a1
U. Fadenspannverrichtung .
(Sonderzubehdir) ............. ..o 45



- m

v 2 & r AR o T &

O 0
N =

i

. Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche

. Jeu d'accesscires (Piécesen option)} ....

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
piéces détachées

. Ce manuel a été fait d'aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Novembre

1999.
Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

. Les pigces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avecun trait

puin‘tillé[::]

Si le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la
vous référer a la liste des Piéces decartment annexe page 60~68. :

TABLE DES MATIERES

. Corpsdelamachine .................. 1 U. Mécanisme de tire-fil
\ . (Pigcasenoption) ........cceiuvveeennn
. Mécanisme de genouillére .
(-300,-800) .o 1 V. Conjunto aérev del levantadordel pie
' Piécesenoption) ....... ... ien.s
., Mécanisme de la barre 3 aiguille et { ption)
releveurdefil ... .. .. il 3 W . Mécanismedumoteur ................
. Mécanisme de pied presseur .......... 7 X . Mécanisme de |'equipment en

alimentation électrique ....
Spi. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ........

. Mécanisme de i'entrainement ......... 11

. Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur
(000 i i 15 .Y . Meétanisme dudétecteur .. ... e
. Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide ... 15 Z. ACCBSSOIMES . .o.iiiiinnennnninneens
. Méacanisme du crochet rotatif ......... 17 Sp2 . LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ........
. Lubrification .. ... i . N Sp3. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ........
. Mécanisme de I'enfilage .............. 25 Gal, Liste des Pitces decartment ...........
. Mécanisme du bobineur .............. 27 Ga2 . Liste des Pigces decartment
. Mécanisme de laléche detension ...... 27 Ga3. Liste des Pigces decartment™ ... .......
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ............... 29 Gad . Liste des Pigcesdecartment ...........
. Miécanisme de tire-fil (-400,-900) .... 31 Ga5. Liste des Pieces decartment
. Mécanisme du boTtier de contrdle ... 33 Gaf ., Liste des Pidcesdecartment ...........
. Mécanisme du boitierdecontrdle ..... 35 Ga7. Liste des Pidcesdecartment ...........
. Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou Ga8. Liste des Pidcesdecartment ...........
{Pigcesenoption) ......... . ciniann. 39

Gad . Liste des Pikces decartment

U 39 Wa . Etiquettes d'avertissement ............

21 INHEX .. reeisacnrsnnmnanssnnanasnsn




Este libro ha sido compilado basa

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

1999.
. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

. ‘Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completo

Fe————

punteadal .

_ De haber un simbolo 3 junto al

[

lista d'ePiezas de calibradores dela pégina 60~68.

A . Cuerpodelamaguing .........cooeeer 1 u
B . Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla
(-3000,-400) ..ooainiii e 1 v
¢ . Mecanismo de la barra de agujay
Hrahflos .. .vvivrrremnancnmmisenenns 3 W
D. Mecanismodelaprensatela .......... 7 X
E . Mecanismode la alimentacion  ........ 1
spi
F . Mecanismodel levantador de ménsula P
de rabajo (-900) ... .eeeroiinecanes 15 Y
G . Mecanismode lainversion rapida .....- 15 z
H. Mecanismodel cangrejo ............o- 17 Sp2
). Lubricacion ....c.oociieareenii e 21 sSp3
K . Mecanismo del enhebrade .......-.-- 25 Gal
L. Mecanismo del devanadordela Gal.
illa . . .27
canilla pd Ga3.
M . Mecanismo relajador de tensién ......- 27 Gad
N . Mecanismo dela cortaduradehiros ... 29 Ga5
P . Mecanismo dellimpiador de hilo Ga6
(-4 00, -8000) eniireee e 3 @
Q1. Mecanismo dela caja de controles ..... 33  Ga7.
Q2. Mecanismo dela caja de controles . 35 CCLE
R . Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla Gad.
{Plezas opcionales) .......... . 39 Wa
§ . Mecanismo del conmutador de
© jnwersionrapida L...o.oooiiiiiines 39
T 41

. Juegode fijacitn (Piezas opcionales) ...

. Mecanisma del motor

. Accesarios

. Listad'ePiezas de calibradores

. Etiquetas de advertencia

. Mecanismo de! limpiadorde hilo

{Piezas opcionales)

-------------------

. Conjurtosalenoide del levantador

(Piezas opcionales)

-------------------

----------------

. Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion
decorriente ....ouvreeenraarannnes

. LISTA DEPIEZAS ACCESCRIAS ...

. Mecanismo del detector ...........c0-

---------------------------

. LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
. LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

.........
---------

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

---------

Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores ....... .
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores ........-
Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores ........-
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores .........
lista d'ePiezas de calibradores .........
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores .........
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores .......-.

------------

...............................

ndose en los datos de que se disponfa en noviembre

s se enmarcan con una linea

“parts No. (Nimero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la




A, RRBEERT VIAW NG DY VIR TGS QUSE [ W e we e e i G UENpo ae la maguina

<-CS/& / For “-[JS" >

| T
131 905 25

' 117-811-050
3, B Y BBER (-804 / Knee lifter mechanism {-3[[3-41C])) / Kniehebel (-3~
/ Mécanisme de genouillére {-8_J -4 [ / Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla (-30J3-40C])

12.3 124

117-811-203

T g




e

A . Z=4EEE  Machine body / Maschinengehause / LOTPS O ia ITdU IE [ LURTPU UE id ihayue

REF.NO. CODE  |Q7y EisAf NAME OF PARTS R

2 538714100 4 lHi—2BYE STUD

4 062680812 4|4~ 3437-50%8 SCREW, PAN 5h4.37-40X8

5 549110001 REEE REAR COVER

6 0602680812 0|7~ 2437.40%8 SCREW, PAN 5M4,37-40X8

7 104450109 1|d4L+:8 RUBBER CAP, 8

B 104449009 1|t 155 RUBRER CAP, 15.5

11 509621151 1N¥an¥qs RULER PLATE

12 062670612 1 |#~2357-00%6 SCREWY, PAN SM3,57-40X6

13 S38621101 Py Fhii="0% BED COVER ASSY

131 538692101 1=y Enli-— BED COVER

13-2 538693000 7k FELT

133 542188000 17T FR FELT,R

13-4 545398000 7T A ks FELT,S

14 547403001 2iz&9F STUD

20 S07353001 4| P E I | 4TER2NS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X14

21 028050242 FANLE X o 5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

22 025050132 AeSdH2 IS WASHER, PLAINS 5

24 549399001 1IZ b pii= & STOFPERBRACKET

23 549400001 I ERXTALE 31 SCREW

905 $37060001 1|F=2A%—-% LABEL, GROUNDING
<-00OSAE > <FOR“-00OS8" >

908 545050001 1lRPT—7 MARK, RP

117-511-050

g. B_LE#BAE (-300,-400)7 Knee lifter mechanism (-300,-400) / Kniehebel (-300,-400)
/ Mécanisme de genouillére (-3,-4) / Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla (-300,-400)

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B NAME OF PARTS R
10 525346001 1esFPHaFLenz’ KNEE LIFTER ARM CONNECTING RCD
11 525281151 2|5z ws SHOULDER SCREW, M5
12 $34868101 fleyrso s KNEE LIFTER ASSY
12-1 104613002 1 esrresss KNEE LIFTER BAR
12-2 534756001 1edrs KNEE LIFTER PLATE
12-3 114967001 1edrsx pv STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE
12-4 110087001 IET IR BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
12-5 531885001 1 eHPFHi- COVER, KNEE LIFTER PLATE
12-6 525348051 {|lewFFuXF BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
12-7 525783001 HPESFIE SPRING
12-8 017081606 1l - 8x16 EOLT, MBX16
117-511-203




C. B1T¥e « ZPFBEIBR / NEEe Dar and thread take-up MECTATISII T NausiDIa Iys Uiy Faienapnanmevarmoimung
{ Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo de [a barra de aguja y tirahilos |

AN

AR

AR

T

AN

X
3

3

2 el bt i e T W

117-811-101

AL



©

C. $#E EEMEE /Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung -
/Mécanisme de la barre 3 aiguille et releveur de fil /Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE o1y BLAd NAME OF PARTS R
1 $43801001 NPT UPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-1 £23651001 I TFFESExERY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
1-2 §25235001 NPEERS SCREW, M8
1-3 525236001 1|7+ Ee3ex10%kY £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X10
1-4 525422000 IS E R AL BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
1-5 (012400636 | 2|7+ k546 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8&
<-001,-005%8 > <For "-001 &-005" >
4-1 538751101 VR LI PrE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
4-1-1 140004001 UVEE Y EE SCREW, SM3.57
4-1-2 145465001 122253570 SCREW, SM3.57 L
4-1-3 109763002 UEEE WASHER
4-1-4-1 021350106 r1vas+y 135 NUT, 1 M3.5
4-1-4-2 538759101 1MFrELtHtTv9 THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
4-1-4-3 525261051 ey ras- SETSCREW COLLAR
4-1-4-4 012400436 | 2|7 +E Faxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-1-4-5 110367001 1#FHz WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
4-1-8-65 048070342 1 r 277 RETAINING RING, E7
<-OC3F > <For "-003" >
41 - 538755101 MHNnUEIL-n T X THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
4-1-1 140004001 12225357 SCREW, SM3.57 -
4-1-2 145465001 112 4 % ¥3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 L
4-1-3 109763002 IEEE] WASHER
4-1-4-1 021350106 1[1224v k38 NUT, 1 M3.5
1-1-4-2 $38759101 HEPI PSS THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
4-1-4-3 $25261051 ey ras— SET SCREW COLLAR
4-1-4-4 012400436 2|7+EFaxs SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max4
4-1-4-5 110367001 1\##% WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
4-1-4-6 048070342 1k 27FE7 RETAINING RING, E7
_ <-0058> <For "-005" >
4-2 538757101 I EVE £ X% B THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
4.2-1 140004001 MPEEY N SCREW, SM3.57
4-2-2 145465001 1|22 253570 SCREW, SM3.5T L
4-2-3 109763002 1|vHz WASHER
4-2-4-1 021350106 | 1|13=2+¥ 35 NUT, 1M3.5 _
4-2-4-2 §38759101 HEPI TS 1 THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
2-4-3 012400436 | 2|7P+E5axs - SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max4a
2.4-4 110367001 HEZ L ) VWASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL B
4-2-4-5 048070342 | 1| rxmer RETAINING RING, E7
10 014781032 | 2|7+ # $635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
11 102630001 1N EGFYF4H2aT SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE
<-001,00s,-0038 > <For“-001,-008 &.-.003" >
12-1 514811001 NIV ES]:1 : NEEDLE BAR, DB
12-1 514815001 IRV E -2 MNEEDLE BAR, DP
13 117242001 (RFALVE: £-F - T NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
14-1 145468001 RV ELEE Y NEEDLE BARBUSH, D
15 100260001 1| b 23585 SET SCREW, 5M5.95
: <-O0sA> <For "-005" >
12-2 502811001 HRYE L NEEDLE BAR
13 117242001 1AUES A5 RU NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
14-2 147326001 1| nyttgishp MEEDLE BAR BUSH, D .
15 100260001 1| bA3 7595 SET SCREW, SM5.95 .

117-511-101



Wt | TW P I e e e L el - T TR Ml LR FEF TR W WP IR L oy

/ Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo de !a barra de aguja y tirahflos

15-@
13—

117-511-101



C. $H#E- TR / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism/ NaOeslange una rauenasnanimeverniuiiig
/Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille et releveur de fil /Mecanismo de la barrade aguja y tirahlios

REF.NO. CODE oTY ELAg NAME OF PARTS
<-0018 > <For"-001">
18 538775009 11252 npaxing ... <#9> |NEEDLE, DEX1 NS (#9)
18 537061009 1|3 %2/ DPXSNS ... <#9> |NEEDLE, DPX5 NS (#9)
<-OO0SE> <For“-005" >
18 535775010 2o nypsxins ... <#10> |NEEDLE, DBX1 NS (#10)
<-0J03H = <For"-D03" >
18 100265031 12 22 nypex ...... <#11> |NEEDLE, DBX1 (#11)
18 107415011 M22onupexs ...... <#11> |NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11)
<058 > <For ".005">
18 100265042 1|2 LDkt .. ... <#22= |MEEDLE, DBX1 (#22)
18 107415022 1MNEL-M0DPKS ... < #22> |NEEDLE, DPXS (#22)
19 140553102 NFes~vu%bA 32318 SETSCREW, SIVi3.18
20 540688101 HyfxF7u-4% JOIN ASSY
20-1 523651001 4|7+ e Sexed SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT} MEXE
20-2 525264000 171247 =Un TIMING PULLEY, U
20-3 S38712001 17353 FLANGE
20-4 538713100 177 FAN
20-5 062403512 3|+~ oaxas SCREW, PAN M4X35
20-6 028040242 EIRER S F5T WASHER, SPRING 2-4
0-7 025040232 JesFHAF e WASHER, PLAIN M 4
<-Z01,-008,-0038 = <For"-001,-005 &-003" >
21-1 514814001 Y E RS et THREAD GUIDE, N-BAR
<058 > < For*-005" >
21-2 151594001 L EALE I o s o THREAD GUIDE, N-BAR
<OO38 > <For "-0O0003" >
22-1 145971001 L FATVEE B35 J. <jiZpig> |MEEDLE PLATE,B18 ......... <MarkedinB18>
22-2 503884301 Iy 15e16... <iEEEEN1> |NEEDLE PLATE E16 ....... <Marked in E16N1>
22-2 111859301 1y rse18... <EEr1eni> |[NEEDLEPLATE E18 ....... <Marked in E18M1>
<.[JO5H > < For "-0053" >
22-1 147245001 e+ 2826 ...... <ig=B26> |MEEDLE PLATE, B26 ......... <Markedin326>
22- 150792001 M1 #H2E ..... <EE&H26> |NEEDLE PLATE, H26 ......... <MarkedinHZ6>
<-JOSH> <For"-005" >
22-39 §35776101 1y« 2aptam <i2Sapiami> |MEEDLE PLATE, AB14M .  <Marked in AB14AM 1>
<0018 > <For"-0Ooi1" >
22-2 503882201 1{eur5g12. <iSeiznims |[NEEDLEPLATE E12 ... © <Marked In E12NTM>
22-2 538760001 1|y sa812  <EiE=ast2Ni> |NEEDLE PLATE, AB12 ... <MarkedinAB1IN1>
23 100032004 2|53 Faz SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
|24 180018151 AR5 2 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
24-1 114561001 Hamusansiis SPRING
24-2 122771051 |45 238 SCREW, SM2.38
25 547426001 Weevs LOVWVER SHAFT
26 525267101 1S e EFRIVE LOWER SHAFT GEAR W/SCREW
26-1 523651001 2|7+ EFEXEREY X SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&Xb
27 SAT7427101 N EE LA et o T - TIMING PULLEY ASSY,D
28 148857001 2THEAF VeIV HFE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6&.35
29 154567000 2453 SPACER, 5.3
30 25274001 lavdianral BALL BEARING ASSY
30-1 523651001 2IT+ ETEXER Y SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
31 525277000 HEER VLY TIMING BELT

117-511-11




. WL EEER/ Fresser 1001 MeCnanism / SIONUruGhe e i visvdl sl s Ue pieqg presseul
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela : a

18 22 24104

"=-|:|D1;'E|E|$FH .f‘ For “'Mr'msn -

36-2
35-2

" #7ia-mal OPFION PARTS "
<-9000m / For "-8[10" >

117-511-201




D . 35 T B{% / Presser foot mechanism/ Stoffdrickertuls / Wiecanisme ae pieq presseur
/ Mecanismo de |a prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE  |oTy Bl A NAME OF PARTS R
<.001,-005H > < For"-001 &-005" >
1 531002001 | 1|#+#T#9 PRESSER BAR
< .003, 0058 > <For"-003 &-005" >
1 111466101 MEE & 3 PRESSER BAR
T T T  asar2001 | 1|tz xs BUSH. .P-BAR
I <-0DS.-003.-0058> | <For*-0Os,-003&-005">
3.1 $31012001 1#4rramavay ADJUSTING S5CREW, PRESSER
[ o -::-|:||:|1E; ; priryr
3-2 535779001 1rorsanevrivs PRESSER REGULATING SCREW ASSY
3-2-1 535780001 ER e ED T ES PRESSER REGULATING SCREW
3-2-2 535781001 1A HTPYFIIEVET P-BAR PRESSER REGULATING SCREW
3-2-3 535782001 rszrveanvsr-3 PRESSER GAUGE, P-BAR
F 3.2-4 535783001 1gsTEaneviig PRESSER REGULATING SPRING
PR 11208001 | ilgwzrarear | SPRING GUIDE T
[ --i‘-'.'-DEI'IE} } <Formootes T ]
5 147514001 | 1{# vz % SPRING, COMPRESSION
<.00SHE > " | <For"-00s" >
5 542893001 vz riz SPRING, COMPRESSION
<-O003F > <For"-003" >
5 513561101 ez SPRING, COMPRESSION
<05 = < For "-O005" >
5 141728001 1|lrez iz SPRING, COMPRESSION
5 a0a07001 | 1lwas WASHER T
e <-0ot,-0058> <For -0 &-DOS">
L 7-1 S35777101 IETETE PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<0018 > <For"-001" >
7-2 538190101 ET e ] PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G
7-2-1 S36900000 17 e f=Fi= K FINGER GUARD
<0038 > <For".003">
7-1 153037201 l44zs s PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-2 $36902001 ER e PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G
7-2-1 $36900000 | 1|74 w#—-H—F FINGER GUARD
<.O058 > <For"-005" >
7-1 145157101 #+z2z PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-1 150789101 x+xsz2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-2 $36503001 1r+Toz PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G
7-2-1 §36900000 | 1|7 wfi—#—F FINGER GUARD
8-1 513385001 1|3 # % %3570 SCREW, SM3.57X10
8-2 513399001 1% £ % 35712 SCREW, SM3.57X12
117-511-201



P PR P IS0 TGUL TS HDEE ] T s IF I Wil s 17 i i 1 L W G W TSI W0
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

19 22 24 104

" o388/ OPTION PARTS "
< 9=/ For "8 11" »

14.2
15-2

117-511-201




-

D . R T B3R / Presser foot mechanism/ Stoffdrickerfull / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE OrTY EiA-f MAME OF PARTS R
10 538715001 NAHIFPHLI=F3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY
10-1 145580001 A HIFrLsi= PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
10-2 538716051 NEHFHLH KMNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
10-3 145478101 2|5 25476 SHOULDERSCREW, SCCKET SM4.76
10-4 538761001 1EHF&ELI= KKNEE LIFTER LEVER
12 S46734001 AT FHrLi—us SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER
13 S01998001 NWFavTI% h X 5T357 SETSCREW, SMW3.57
14-1 S02546202 HER =N T EE- TENSION RELEASE PLATE
15-1 546736001 1NA4ZFPHLI—0R SPRING
16 109763002 1A% WASHER
17 048040342 2| k3 TEL RETAINING RING, E4
19 531010001 1|5 > o635 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M6.35
22 52547700 HEeEHTHLA=1F SPRING
23 538717051 1P L2hoDi i KMNEE LIFTER CON. ROD ASSY, D
23-1 538718051 THEYTFHL-h D KNEE LIFTER CONMECTING ROD, D
23-2 525281151 152255 SHOULDER SCREW, MiS
23-3 525291051 1ed¥FHLi—D KMEE LIFTER LEVER, D
24 145478101 HEPETT R SHOULDERSCREWVY, SOCKET SM4.76
25 531006001 134z F¥Fa PRESSER BAR LIFTER
6 062351216 1|+~ 35x12 SCREW, PAN M3 .5X12
27 10270700 Ik ES WASHER
28 £31952001 1T FPHFIS52 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
29 15038411 A ti=H=F FINGER GUARD
30 025350132 Hes¥Hzasn WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
£ | $31013001 YFanmgvaivyezdb ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER

<-003,-0058 > <For "3 &-005" >
35-1 S00879001 HER 13 GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
36-1 142403001 TN k585 BOLT, (CF) 5M5.95-28X10
=-01,-0058 = <For"-001 &-005" >
35-2 531903000 T TE &% GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
ig-2 525289001 1l#0 k6 BOLT, {CP) MBX10
19 525292001 I EFFHFLHA=4D LEVER SHAFT, D K-LIFTER
40 048060342 2|k A7E6 RETAINING RING, Eb
A7z BR " * OPTION PARTS *
<9000 FE > < For "-900" >
14-2 513655001 IIEA-Y L _ TENSION RELEASE FLATE
15-2 S46737001 MES =L APFAEFIE Y SPRING, B

117-811-201

1M



E . 3%V %/ Feed mechanism/ | ransponvaorncniung / mesanisine ae 1 enrainament
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

< "J005m / For "{ 115" =

117-511-202

44



E. ixV Btk / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / vecanisme de I'entrainement
/Mecanismo de la alimentacidén

REF.NO. CODE  {QTY Exxo NAME OF PARTS RM|
<-011, =008, -0038 = <For “-001,-005 &-0003" >
1-1 S47431101 EE- U EELE-E -] S5TITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 4
1-1-1 52151410 1|8 42527476 SCREW, SM4.76
1-1=2 108549001 1lou -9 O RING
1-1-3 142746002 HEE DEEE £ & du SUPPORT PLATE
<-0058 > <For"-00O5" >
1-2 547432101 HER-AEE L E K T STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 5
1-2-1 521514101 1323476 SCREW, SM4.76
1-2-2 108549001 1oy =4 ORING
1-2-3 142746002 IEE VRS F & 5 SUPPORT PLATE
2 550098001 1AEUSFEAE POSITINING PIN
3 100328001 1AEULSFHLELIE SPRING, COMPRESSION
8 538762201 | 1|g#ouFrsuevess FEEF REGULATOR ASSY
8-1 538763151 12 UFanevs FEED REGULATOR
8-2 525308251 1 UdIHL>H2 CONNECTING ROD, F-REGULATOR
8-3 525787251 L RFARE VP A R HANDLE SHAFT ARM :
8-4 151208102 2L hnue28 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5
8-5 547267001 2{F+ET NG SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4XE
8-6 018501636 1|FH+HEL5X1E BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
0 25784001 HEEDEELELELE FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
10 014780622 2|1PH+FARTEITTFE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
1 520356001 e Z¥Hx10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 048080342 1|k £7ER RETAINING RING, EB
16 142374100 1WESrsFria BUSH, DRY L=20
17 525469100 HESTFvaa BUSH, DRY L=12
18 533681001 1A vEA L= SHAFT, R-LEVER
20 025100132 1eEFHHELID10 WASHER, PLAINS 10
21 048080342 1k A 7EB RETAINING RING, E8
227 147504201 1)|H SPACER
23 062670812 2|F<os.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SW3.57-40X8
24 062671212 1|#~2357-00x12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
25 547434001 1T 2A L= E REVERSESTITCHING LEVER ASSY
25-1 538713101 THIUE A Ll REVERSESTITCHING LEVER
25-2 525437000 T t=2 b2 STOPPER, LEVER
27 525305101 1P RALA=—FHTiE SPRING
28 525306001 TNAT LR =1 & REWVERSE LEVER PLATE
29 100511003 IVEE T8 SCREW, SM4.76
30 501328001 1h5— COLLAR
31 025350236 1esyHizFaivis WASHER, PLAINM 3.5
35 525309352 1lixUhTsLisnsd STUD ARM, F-REGULATOR
36 062501416 1lF~a5x%14 SCREW, PAN MESX14
37 507656002 Tinirv e ECCENTRIC PIN
38 012500536 1 FFES5A5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT} M5X5
3% 542671001 1|e&rix SPRING, EXTENSION
A0 525313051 ELEEE L STy LEVEL REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH
A2 531898301 1|FUDTHL-Hh-5T3 F-REGULATOR CON, ROD ASSY,S
421 531893151 1 FUDITH LB 05 F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, S
42-2 532360352 HeunzIsovss JOINT, FEED REGU LATOR SHAFT
42-3 S47267001 1|7#+ES1x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4XE
43 527955401 B4 VK- FEED REGULATOR SET
- j43-1 525314001 1|FUnTHoz FEED REGULATOR ASSY
43-1-1 012400636 2|FFEZ W6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MigXe
i 3-2 525320251 HES LS E &2 NPV B2 LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
43-3 L VT2 LINK SHAFT
43-4 547266001 1|7+ ESxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max4
43-5 532918000 PIEE SN LA R B FEED ROCKER LINK
43-6 £32519000 PAEE RS & - A1 E T FEED ROCKER ARM LINK

117-511-202 V52404 ool

& (pLL)

12



Nrad A2 8-000~» /% FLA~ 02/
ey Avaff-000 —r /16 F- 02/

ﬂw’%m:

F12a §d




C. I /17 4 1 S s 1l i a bt ap

LR LR SR I e

| Mecanismo dela alimentacién

= - Comttm — e s mmrawE mmmamm e =

_ pkayes ouf (BL 744" SR
REF.NO. [ CODE QT ev 24 NAME OF PARTS |
43-7 1"ﬂI-E-Ei':E-El!BG"r HEEERT S LA L o STUD, FEED ROCKER ARM '
43-8 547266001 1|7+ EFaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) ma)m
43-9 525322301 fAf~f Ty UnF FEED ROCKER ARM
44 048040342 11k x7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
<-001,-008,-0038 > <For “-0001,-008 &-003" >
45 525316001 M ETET F S LA K XL LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/S
45-1 525236001 2|7+ ESEXI0F Y X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX10
<-005@A> <For "-005"> o
45 525318001 Ad AT AL WLV E LEVEL FEED ECCEHTRICWHEELW!E
45-1 525236001 2|FFESexioFu & SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Msm 0
46 512915001 1lz=FAsss s ROLLER BEARING, RADIALES
47 525321001 1|wfwdtiT CONNECTING ROD PRESSER -
48 062350616 2|#~am35%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
49 062501416 1|F~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
50 542186001 B E: B0 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L
51 118735001 1|¥dix VWASHER, PLAIN 6
‘152 104450109 1|dat=s RURBER CAP,8
53 538695051 HEREFE s FEED REGURATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
&i 081010070 10U = 4r10 RUBBER RING P10
55 014780622 | 2|7# b#a3¥E37#FE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
56 523651001 2IPFHETENERY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
57 531300101 1FUHI £ F-REGULATOR SHAFT
58 533680001 1Mous=¥ ORING
63 534362001 1le=a SEAL
64 534352009 1{dat13s RUBBER CAP, 13,5
65 547483101 HIEC R E T DL FEED ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
65-1 S47484001 FEE S - FEED ROCKER SHAFT
&7 S47435001 1NF7 W ¥rasil BUSH, F-ROCKER SHAFT
68 014680622 NP+ rARVa37F S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
69 224485000 1| 72x15%225T RING, 2X15X225T
70 048150142 MrAPE LI oC1s RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
71 541466001 NEFE VA VRS- F-SHAFT SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
71-1 014770622 2|PF A FUEISTRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
72 531014000 1|#xz 193 BUSH, 19.3
<JO05F > <For"-D0OS" >
|77 542894001 1FgrUFTT 2 FEED BRACKET ASSY
Fra 542895001 EE- AR &) FEED BAR
77-2 S42896000 | 1|ASAqEoUH1HF FEED HDCKERERACKETARM
77-3 S42905001 ES- U K1 SHAFT, FEED BAR
774 158722001 1|4 H 582 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
775 120990001 2|FPEwYE R AR Y37 SETSCREW, (CP) ShMid. 37-40X8
776 $30320100 1|75Ee% OIL WICK
777 143196001 Plrn=HugF OIL CAP
"m*s.zq?ﬁzuf <-001,-003E> <For”-001&-003">
77 S47505001 U EELE & &8 FEED BRACKET ASSY
77-1 S47506001 | 1o uda FEED BAR
772 S42896000 1A Ao UTL5F FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM
77-3 §42905001 | 1|#7usqvo (o-Saaffyls) |SHAFT, FEED BAR
774 158722001 1| HFa2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
77-5 120930001 2ITEwyEE A5 YA37 SET SCREW, {CP) SM4&.37-40X8
776 §303207100 172E% OIL WICK
77-7 143196001 RES 9155 LE. F 5 OIL CAP
R AL - £11-
E’lg;:;fg?’““ s 117-511-202
13 Stz osl A4S T




£ . 1% 1) B / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Viecanisme de f entrainement

/ Mecanismo de [a alimentacion

[ REF.NO. CODE  |oTr Y NAME OF PARTS vl
<58 > <For"-00O5">
77 S279572M1 N ER- VR g FEED BRACKET ASSY
771 525330001 I EERE B FEED BAR
77-2 156244020 MHaqsagto)g40F FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM
77-3 542005001 L EE-RFE-B 82 SHAFT, FEED BAR
774 158722001 EEETH WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
775 120990001 2 FEU R A T43T SET SCREW, (CP) SM14.37-40X8
77-6 530320100 1lvzex QIL WICK
777 143196001 | 1|x1A=HLI7 QIL CAP
78 DEIEB1212 2|F~oa3vsoxiz SCREW, PAN SM4.37-30X12
< 0O3F > <For"-po3" >
79-1 502742001 - Fh FEED DOG
74.2 111860101 M E D FEED DOG
<-001,-0D058> <For"-0001 &-005%" >
79-2 502748001 1|4 Usiae FEED DOG, AB
79-2 502885001 E -2 FEED DOG
<-0058 > < For“-005" >
791 S02743001 FREE-A'Fa FEED DOG
79-2 150793001 I ER-A'EA) FEED DOG
80 100080003 | 2|3 2% ¥31s SCREW, SM3.18
 -SEIHE ﬁiﬁ <-001,-005,-0038 = <For"-001,-005 &-003">
81 1842897001 b 1| FaasrAL L VLT E F-LIFTING ECCENTRICWHEEL AS5Y
B81-3-1 542893001 (I G SR T Sl ECCENTRICWHEEL W/SCREW
21-3-1-1 25236001 2l7H+EFex0E s A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FTYMEX10
81-3-2 525339101 IER-AE R b s FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER
81-8-3 062300616 2|2 MIRG SCREW, PAN RM3X6
somsgeer  (F - "
<-005H = <For"-005" >
-}81- S27O53001 |k 1| ¥FS4ran T F-LIFTING ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY
81-2-1 §25337001 I LR I DR Bl ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
B81-2-1-1 525236001 2|7PFESexi0FkV S SETSCREW, SOCKET(FT)MEX10
B1-7-2 £25339101 EE-AE-E Dok FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER
B1-2-3 062300616 2|F AT MEXE SCREW, PAN M3XE .
(pee )
I =S st I S .
82 Ts25332151 | 1|ssortousus FEED LIFTING ROCK BRACKET SUD (i":éf_fﬁﬁ
23 012400636 FF+EeTaE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MdXE
88 547508001 ¥ gy sri- LOCK LEVER
29 539830101 HEERFT: B E-RPFIEAE SPRING
"wwEue " * For Supply parts *
B0 S46852001 MpIoRALK=S9 758 R-STITCHING LEVER SHAFT ASSY
B0-1 533681001 MNhT oA LI=Sa SHAFT, R-LEVER
-190-2 100511003 1| A 257476 SCREW, SM4.76
117-511-202

14



F . 4B (-YUL) / Fresser 1001 BTer MEeCcnanisrl (-uil ) | QWITHEISEiisLes v i g 7wy
| Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur {-800]) / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo {-80C])

eI T T _lﬁ.w«."f-}ﬂ"‘

117-811-204
G . 3B % / Quick reverse mechanism / Umkehr / Mécanisme de marche arriere rapide
/ Mecanismo de la inversion rapida

@p
*

4
!.

117-511-205
15



F.oT LSRR
/ Mécanisme de leveurdu pinceur {

(-900) / Presser foot |ifter mechanism (-8001)/ StOTINAITETNEDEIVOITIEIUNG ("))
-900) f Mecanismo de! levantador de ménsulade trabajo {-200)

REF.NOC. CODE  |oTY EwAd NANE OF PARTS R
1 S3BBO00O1 1| Fodid 4T FIFvE P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 538801051 1MA#TFPHyrI LS TFTE PRESSER EE)DTSDLENEDASSY
1-1-1 516625050 VT F b= RUBEER STOPPER
1-1-2 516626151 1l¥#H2 WASHER
1-1-3 154730051 1|+ #TE15 RETAINING RING,E15
1-1-4 S38803050 ilea—F100% 2 B-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-5 538804050 1 iwa— Foow W-CORD ASSY, 100
1-2 533626101 1L sd a2 LIFTER SOLENOID BRACKET ASSY
1-3 516625000 1|FLARYI— RUBBER STOPPER
1-4 062061416 3~ TER SCREW, PAN MBX 14
1-5 516630001 1|Ex PIN
1-6 Dﬂ&‘_ﬂSD‘l#l 2|rAT¥aEACs RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5
1-7 525354101 1|rHIFHFTT PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
1-8 062501416 1|#+~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
19 525355001 1FHIFreig PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT
1-10 525356001 1l+HIFF 2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING PLATE
1-11 525307001 1| # &% SCREW, M5 '
2 525357101 R E B il T PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ROD
3 £25281151 2|5 xS SHOULDER SCREW, M5
o4 025080132 3lesw#z>=7s WASHER, PLAINS 8
5 028080242 JliatHrza WASHER, SPRING 2-8
B 550104001 3| FFHI P T2EK2E BOLT, SOCKET 5M7.94X25
7 547493101 ZlAasvF sTUD
117-511-204
G . ERE1% / Quick reverse mechanism / Umkehr / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide
/Mecanismo de la inversién répida
REF.NO. CODE oy [ NAME OF PARTS R
1 551268001 1&EvaFevbsTFE?E QUICK REVERSESOLENDOID ASSY
2 ~COAE00080 1|Vis 4 ELit— SOLEMCID LEVER
3 507359001 1|7+ sl FATE-32414 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X 14
4 062710812 3|+~ 4763248 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32XE
i Ns62227-en
I
117-511-205

16



H . ) 7B84% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrciiung / MEUE s e Ul Lusniss e
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

i
i
;

<-J08m { For "LO0S" >

<-XJ58/ { For "{I5" » m :

< {38 {For*-Ji3" »
19-12 19-13

D i g e 5, LTS, ST L L AR ol A Aol

117-511-301

Bl f Rt e



H. 7 < B8R/ Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Meécanisme du crocnet rotatt
/Mecanismo del cangrejo :

™ REF.NO. cODE |aTy ey NAME OF PARTS R
<.001,-003,-0058 > <For "-001,-003&-005" >
141 527960201 e kPR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 $25394001 Tt Fraa3y SCREW, CAP
1-1-2 145751001 17T b FELT
<-(05SH > <For "-005" =
1-2 $35785101 1nvsoaz ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
1-2-1 535786001 VASLFFTaFy SCREW, CAP
. 38764201 | 1|nvsoXreans s BUSH ASSY,G T
7-1 525402000 ER e OILSEAL
3 551432001 WP+ b 237837743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 525363101 HEECTEF 2 E GEAR ASSY
21 523651001 2lPresexes w2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6
5 525365001 1NFPULYFY L2yl BEARING BUSH ASSY
51 523651001 2|lPreSexeky £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6E
[ <-001.-008,-0038> | <For "-001,-DOS & 003" >
14 S02602001 L ER B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
<00 > < For “-005%" >
14 159324001 IEEEE R B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
15 062681212 | 1|+~ ma37-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
[ <ommEs Fermomite | TTTTTTTTTTTTT o
16-1 506106901 MNamvusnwnass ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
<-JOSE> <For"-005">
16-1 $44338901 Nasvsnerpnay i ROTARY HOOK ASSY, RP W/BOX
' <-0038> <For "-003" >
16-1 502603902 tlasvsnenas: ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOK
<0058 > < For "-00O5" >
16-1 148846901 1asvsnznass ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
=.0101,-005
.003, -0058 > | <For "-001, -00S, -C103 &-005" >
17-1 503245001 NPT T F BOEBIN CASE ASSY
<-313, 413, -3138 > <For"-313,-813,813">
17-1 §25780001 HEI L -1 BOBBIN CASE AS5Y
-'-:-DD1_, :En_j_s_, aunsél <For "-DD1,-D£§& oot s
18-1 146290001 E BOBBIN
<-00O58 > < For "-005" =
18-2 117132001 1|HE BOBBIN
<0138 > <Formoi3 s
19 538661101 U PE R Y = 1] LOWER THREAD DETECTOR ASSY
19-1 538662001 et =-prYvsETL—+F SENSOR SETTING PLATE
19-2 $38663100 HNEws FaYyLIfET S PIN DRIVING SOLENOID ASSY
18-3 $38665100 N#EFwvm3d—3 POTENTIOMETER
19-4 062300616 | 2|F~amixs SCREW, PAN M3X6
19.5 $38667001 1% g bot= DRIVING LEVER
19-6 012400436 2|7+ 25 a%a SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT} M4X4
117-511-301

18



Hio, 77 BB DULELY 1 ILIR 1S Gl DR ARG YT ERD A 1 4 Em sty psss st sion s neps ¢ e E'_
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo :%

-E

< %s@ fFor "LIS" » E:

b

1

- -z

< -5 / For "-CI5" > ("ﬁ(\ )l i

17-1

m\. PRI

" R
| For Supply parts "

T

< {138/ For "=[]13" »
19-12 19-13

G e AL S T U T 4P S i S

117-511-301
19



ekt Ep gl e mp ep g o e

ot

wiirh

SIS L B L b |

H . 71 7 E{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greitervormncntung / VIEcanisme au Crocnelrota
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. cope oty EloxT NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0138 > <For"-013">
18-7 S3BGRGBOM 1NASTHE-71 SLIDER ASSY
19-7-1 SIEET1000 1o DETECT PIN
19-7-2 014200335 1|\ Froxiig SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
19-8 538672001 IR R SLIDER GUIDE
19-9 062350416 2|+~ a5xa SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
19-10 $38673000 1E-HAF PIN GUIDE
19-11 062351216 2|F ~TasK12 SCREW, PANM3.5X12
19-12 53BG6T4001 1MFEFrvg =02 POTENSION LEVER ASSY
18-12-1 S38689001 1| EF LI I—n =2 POTENSION LEVER BASE
19-12-2 S38690000 1| EF-oI = POTENSION LEVER
19-12-3 062400816 1|+ ~axs SCREVV, PAN M4XE
18-12-4 025040236 HesHHEFads WASHER, PLAIN M 4
19-12-5 028040246 IAGAE 3 S m WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19-13 012400436 1|7+ Zaxa SET SCREVV, SOCKET (FT) M4aX4
19-14 538675001 HIPEERS P75 S L SETTING PLATE, L-THREAD DETECT
19-15 062400616 2 |+ ~apaxs SCREW, PAN M4XE
19-16 $38676100 1|4 esanshii= DETECTOR COVER
19-17 062350416 4| ~a3.5x SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
20 062710812 2| ~0476-3208 SCREW, PAN SAM4.76-32X8
pal S3BE77050 1|Fxzosra2=Frx CONNECTING CORD ASSY
22 062350416 1|{=+=~235x%4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
23 340400001 flazg 11 F BEAD BAND
i g PR - " OPTION PARTS ”
<0038 > <For“-003" >
<With Rotary hook assy, bobbin
<wiHELr-A FE> case assy & bobbin>
16-2 527855901 1|lasvshT1730Y R ROTARY HOOKSET, 1.7-3
16-2 523845901 | 1|mmusawizanas s ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7-3 W/BOX
'''''' i <-D05E > <For"-005" >
<With Rotary hook assy, bobbin
<hg K ELAN-RFEA> case assy & bobbin>
16-2 S2785690 lasvsraTr7se 2k ROTARY HOOK SET, 1.7-5
16-2 523846901 1lasvasT175na7 L ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7-5 W/BOX
7z 523847001 | i|kEos-mizrs | BOEBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
<THERHHETHE> < For Lower thread detector >
i7-2 534832001 1N HFE =179 % BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
182 523848001 | 1|#E=17 i BOBBIN, 1.7
" REESRE" " For Supply parts "
24 548660901 | 1|7 #nvRP/AD7E INNER ROTARY HOOK ASSY, RP W/B
117-511-301

20



<-4 190/ / For "-400 -9 >

12-2—&

129-1— 29
l292-8!

Vo=

o

117-511-850

Ao e b eareiond




). 4AhRB R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

™ REF.NO. CODE Y B Aq NAME OF PARTS R

1 538734000 B S FANE 2 FACKING, F-PLATE

2 104449009 pAEPARCER L RUBBER CAP, 15.5

3 S38767101 bk edpd =2 WICK HOLDER ASSY

A 02670612 2| F~N33I57-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

& 538697100 1|#z k% WICK, 3X3

7 081001670 1ol 24 pwn O RING, PW1

8 538769000 17z ir FELT

g 145737001 f|7znpd4x FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 1iou - 7pa O RING, P4
<-O05F > <For"-0058">

11 111863001 | 1|(nUFI CORK, NEEDLE BAR
<-300F > <For"-300">

12-1 0270110 2|3=—=F4ITU CORD HOLDER, L1
<-400,-8008 > <For"-400 &-900">

12-2 502702101 2[a=FaAHIUu2 CORDHOLDER, U2

14 S47452001 o= = #xT2 CORDHOLDER, T2

15 062670612 | 2 |#<3357-40XE SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

16 062671012 1|+~ 3357-80X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

24 538696001 1|H T AR PUMPEBUSH

25 081025870 1|0y sz O RING, 525

27 144875001 el =0 E PLUNGER

29 547453001 VT 7a3 Fame £ CAP SCREW ASSY, PUMP-SM

29-1 547454001 1 H e T7 a3 LM CAP SCREW, PUMP SM7.94-28X11

29-2 144876001 HEEPEL BTt SPRING, COMPRESSION

30 104821009 1S Ls 105 RUBBER CAP,10.5

31 547455001 1| AFIH YT AJUSTING SCREW, OIL 3M4.37-40

32 081004870 1loU =458 ORING, 54

33 142359001 2 naF OIL FEEDING PIPE

36 43526301 MEEPT- 271 RV ErEr -] OIL TANKSET

361 538721200 HEEE 2 E- - OIL TANK ASSY

36-1-1 25382001 EEF - OIL FEEDING PIPE

36-1-2 S51815001 HEESE-F] OIL FEEDING PIPE

36-2 525384000 llnsasa=7F OILTUBE, L=110

36-3 543791000 HEZhFza-FMs OIL TUBE, M5

36-4 SO7876101 tlra-Farun TUBE CLIP

36-5 104450108 1|d4at-8 RUEBBER CAP, 8

66 SI8750000 il¥k=n®xa—7 QIL TUBE -

36-7 140518001 1]& 4 %2794 SCREW, SM7.94X10

36-8 081007070 1jou =4pr7 O RING, F7 -

37 062681012 2|+~ 243780510 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

38 025680132 2|eSHFHR2 3437 WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37

39 028050243 FARLS- 3 s B e B WASHER, SPRING 2-5

40 SO02657101 1la—Fx+%L CORD HOLDER

41 062670612 1]+~ 2 357-80X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

42 550094001 1HEzasFz=79% DIL TUBE ASSY

431 550085000 = OIL TUBE

82-2 550096000 1|192E=% WICK

42.3 141189101 HEE S TR L4l OIL CAP

42-4, 535654000 HEERE T WICK, 3X3

42-% S42670001 1E=pFa—FR kit TUBE STOPPER

42-8 081004070 1ialf 4 ps QO RING, P4

A6 108520009 1jFa€198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

48 532959000 1|73e% WICK

117-511-350

22



o RO/ AR P IFIS 7 Rebii | PGSR L ek TELR a0 1§ i s s

7 =
J, ﬁf <-4001,-900/ / For "-401,-9001" >

12+2—§

PP ULy |

117-811-350 .



|, 8mEEEIER / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE oTY B A MNAME QF PARTS RN

49 140430001 1|9 2e=® WICK, L=40
g2 S02702710 1a-F#HIuz CORD HOLDER, U2
53 062670612 1 [s+ A2 357-20X6 SCREW, PAN SW3.57-40X6
54 S47456001 1oz gumat SUB TANK SET
541 S47457001 1|#Faw2mz SUB TANK ASSY
54-2 S47492000 jleznya—7F OILTUBE
54-3 S47493000 7 2kex WICK
5a-4 S07876101 2|Fa-—Fx U TUBE CLIP
54-5 S4T473000 1laax® OILFILTER
5d-B 112758009 Ty FFT TR DIL CAP
55 S47487001 1F T hr—vsx FLOAT
56 SAT748B000 HEE P T OIL GAUGE
57 062681012 2|+~ a37-80%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
58 025680132 2|ES¥HEL=T9437 WASHER, PLAIN S 437
c9 028050243 2riaHHFzs WASHER, SPRING 2-5
&0 25788101 1|Fa-—FerUuuz TUBECLIP '
61 547509007 jlavaera=F OIL GAUGE WINDOW
63 SO7E7610 1|Fa=-Fa pwsn TUBE CLIP

=-900m8 = <For“-90Q0" =
64-1 S38772300 1w w2829 s BED UNDER COVER ASSY
64=1-1 S51272000 1Nwazes K OILWINDOW, B-COVER
f4-1-2 £51273000 1|7 Feis o PACKING
g4-1-3 551274001 t|l=F73 CAP W
64-1-4 062350416 dl+~o35%4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4

<-300,-4008 > <For"-300 &-4007 >
64-2 53877130 sy Fwazewrsi BED UNDER COVERSET
64-2-1 538772300 Gl e R B R BED UNDER COVER ASSY
64d4-2-1-1 551272000 1WwazavE OIL WINDOW, B-COVER
64-2-1-2 551273000 HEETAPE PACKING
64-2-1-3 551274001 1|TE75 CAP, W
B4-2-1-4 062350416 4l ~z35%4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
b4-2-2 525782001 Heyraraavess KMNEEE LIFTER SHAFT ASSY
Bd-2-3 146293001 1|k 2FEWD RETAINING RING, E10
B4-2-4 $25341001 | 1|4 Pra Uiz SPRING, TWIST
bd-2-5 525342001 =% KMEE LIFTER
bd-2-b 021000306 rd b A= X b Y NUT, 3 Me
64-2-7 525344001 BT BOLT, Mé
B4-2-8 525345001 1Ne¥FHraF KMEEE LIFTER ARM
£4-2-9 062061616 1[+~36X16 SCREW, PAN MBX16
£4-2-10 525475001 22 &TE SETSCREW, MEX19
. e I I ————————R Y AL P RS R - ——— -
65 S3IBTTA00 PR RA v E PACKIN
56 062681212 8|+ ~2a37-90%12 SCREWW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
67 525400300 7Tt FELT
68 £25401100 HEER Ty " OILSEAL
69 549403000 HEES DUST SEAL
70 £25402000 HAThs=n OILSEAL
71 532960100 RIEEF RN OILSEAL
73 104821009 NI Le103 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

117-511-350




T TN MR s r ALt g e CU 1 auE] T T WHY S TILTIUL Y S VIeCAanISme de ]'EHHIEQE

{ Mecanismo del enhebrado

Ca¥

12

-9

I —

'

193 191 18-10 194 192 195

19-6 19-7 198 19-¢

25

117-511-401




K . B o Bk / Threading mechanism /Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

/Mecanismo del enhebrado

[ REF.NO. CODE |gq7r "FY; NAME OF PARTS R
<001, -005A > <For "-001 &-008" >

1 183377001 17 LFiq29380 PRE-TENSION ASSY, A
<-J03, -0058 = <For "-003 &-005" >

1 183378001 NZFLFras3e PRE-TENSION ASSY, B

3 014680022 NWPH+FARLAZTTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5m4.37

4 1475571014 A ks Fafn SPOOLPIN

I 100400000 Nt b2 AE PIN

[ 510469001 WFP+HE2Az45058 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

7 525473001 B EYEE L TEWSION RELEASE STUD

3 525472001 NWAHIHF AR P TFT THREAD GUIDE, P-BAR BRACKET

g 062680712 1|2~ 0837-80%7 SCREW, PAN SIM4.37-40X7

10 145522101 NP-—4A FPFTR ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

i1 519056001 1444 = F 357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3_57-40X6

12 502614124 HFrELhi= THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

13 062680712 1|5~ 0 437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SMA.37-40X7

4 538808051 IEPEE] FACE PLATE

i5 062671012 3|+ ~ozs7aoxi0 SCREW, PAN SMZ2.57-40X10

16 502617001 HEFEEE RS2 5 THREAD GUIDE, F-FLATE

17 060670612 1|84 = F 357-a0X6 SCREW, BIND 5M 3.57-40X6
<-001,-008,-0038 > <For "-001,-00% &-003" >

18-1 100573001 M UFES L2 q0p] FFoFA THREAD GUIDE, D N-BARBUSH
<.O0O58 > <For "-0005" >

18-2 148901001 M ES £ 2 LDT LTt THREAD GUIDE, D N-BAR BLUSH
<-001,-0058 > < For “-001 &-0058" >

19 S35788001 UERE =L - B g THREAD TENSION BERACKET ASSY

19-4 100399001 IR IV SPRING

19-7 115188001 Tozog bFIADLNF SPRING, TENSION
=<-O03F > <For "-003" >

19 $31021001 14 FFamiFadL7E THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 S02620001 E S U FAT TENSION SPRING

19-7 104525001 14 bFam g SPRING, TENSION
<[O0O-58 > <For "-005" >

19 531034001 1A rFariErsd47 2 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 502620001 1M F Yy TENSIOM SPRING

19-7 504632001 T FFI3a g TEMNSICON SPRING

19-1 S03254001 UER I FELF N THREAD TENSION BRACKET

19-2 116922001 1 rFI25ED TENSION STUD

18-3 100402004 1| k2 %5357 SETSCREW, 5SM3.57

19.5 145446001 2T FFILHS CISC, TENSION

19-5 159805001 HER L &-F b DISC PRESSER, TENSION

19-8 $12441001 13 ingonIdhiz WASHER

19-9 531032001 A hFEIm e+ E TENSION NUT

18410 114294001 1ol -4 O RING

117-511-401

-



L . B / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mecanisme au bobineur
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

———— — —

04— E— 24-3 |
&40 |

117-511-402
M. %48 A BifRk / Tension release mechanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tension

117-811-404 ¥

a7




L. %#Hifk /Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur
/Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

" REF.NG. ‘CODE QTY Eidd NAME OF PARTS Riv

| _RET

1 $25790001 (ARG E - K B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY

2 525403001 Pl ressy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

3 525410050 1A re2707 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

4 012400636 2lF+ES e SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M4X6

5 $25783000 115 a729 RUBBERRING, 29

6 525411001 | 1|1 b= xoFU2 BOEBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT

7 025080132 eSSy HzLa78 WASHER, PLAINS 8

g 048060342 1|t A7EE RETAINING RING, E6

q 523651001 1|7+EFeF VA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X56

10 $25413101 tlEEr sy s BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY

1 525417001 Mt reria SPRING

12 52541811 1|1 rvaE Rz SPRING

13 525419001 11 reER PYN BEOBBIN WINDER STOPPER

T 062400816 1|+ ~oaxs SCREW, PAN IM4X8

15 525420051 11T LR BOBBIN PRESSER, R

16 062400816 1|+ ~2ax8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

17 026040236 HesHHFrIH%a WASHER, PLAIN 4

18 S10174000 | 1|&zvuar s DUST GUARD PLATE

21 525478001 e KNIFE

22 062680663 1 |4~ o 437-006 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X6

12 047200642 1|27 U =5 E—AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

24 538736101 14 reE pFSTLEE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

14-1 145446001 2T FFIABLET DISC, TENSION

14-2 115188001 HPERE T LAY SPRING, TENSION

24-3 108265009 1 bFIHLFYE TENSION NUT

15 014680622 VP kA3 U4370HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

117-511-402

M . Ja#Z X B3{% / Tension release mechanism / Spann ungsverminderungsvorrichtung
I Mécanisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tensién
REF.NO, CODE _ |aQ'TY kAo NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $38739000 IEEET T EE & THREAD RELEASE WIRE

2 110161004 | 2|+ 7 Fa7e NUT, SM4.76

3 154607101 1N paINATAY—FFID WIRE HOLDER, D

4 060670612 | 2|/ = K357-40x6 SCREW, BIND SMI3.57-40X6

5 014680622 1NFrrrd7a377 %2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SN4.37

& 542194001 NP fr=-F+T HOLDER, WIRE

117.811-404

28




N .U UBER/ | nread tInmmer mechanism / Fadenanscnneiaevomeniung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

| FFa B
| ropTiON PARTS | 10-1 11

o
ﬂ'm-z . ﬁ%f IT

14 13 f@%fﬂ !

38

—=

680—=a o8

117-8511-403

f=le]




N . %)) B / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadurade hiros

[ REF.NO CODE  |aTv LA NAME OF PARTS RMVY
1 500237021 HERELUEFS THREAD TRIMMER CANM
y 154567000 2ih-453 SPACER, 5.3
|3 014771022 2|PHrARTEISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 502637001 1|as4n FIXED KNMIFE
s 102843004 | 1|#5 32357 SCREW, FLAT5M3.57
16 S02643001 1|4 FHix LOWER THREAD FINGER
|7 100645003 1|¥#H2 WASHER
£ 062680712 1|+~ 243780%7 SCREWY, PAN SM4.37-40X7
g 27963001 T b % sk &4 32 MOWVABLE KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
a1 525424001 T % Umid MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER
Q-2 525426001 M4 & LwHh THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
-3 S25427001 | 2|y %ia SHOULDER SCREW, M4
0-4 - 021400306 1382+ 14 NUT, 3 M4
.5 525428052 T b L= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
G- 525437000 T L i Ry STOPPER, LEVER
1101 502645001 1 Ergan MOWVABLE KNIFE
11 148537101 2| S 5437 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) 5M4.37
12 062501416 1|+ ~3sx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
13 525425001 IEREVEFE-F o ey KMNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
14 004301016 3|+#S=an SCREW, FLAT M3X10
125 538775051 1A FFY =itz SPRING, THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
26 502647001 1| 7e2w49 59 FORKED SHAFT
27 S02648001 HEEE COLLAR
28 154581001 HFEEE RNy BUSH, FORKED SHAFT
29 014680622 NP EAFI4379FE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM4.37
E]i] 527964001 HIERS D F - FAFTIEATL, b ] THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SET
301 525430021 EREDF-FAIES -5 ) THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY
30-2 525432001 1laosacr s ROLLER SHAFT A55Y, C
30-3 021400216 1zex4+ kA NUT, 2 M4
33 523651001 1| F+HETBLER S X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FTy MEXE
34 154593201 A rEURL LI THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
35 154594000 | 1|3 5- COLLAR
36 525434000 1Hovaa»du RUBBER CUSHION
37 154595001 1paLi=FFLrz SPRING
38 154596000 14 FFUALLI=F VLT CUSHION
39 110367001 1|¥H=2 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIALS
40 048060342 s RETAINING RING, E6
41 538776001 1T rFFIL A ERE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
411 S38777050 1A kUYL IAFE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
41-1-1 £36574051 1Yt E7 S iiyp— SOLENOID PLUNGER
41-1-2 536893050 1|dasyig- RUBBER CUSHION
41-2 538778051 IR URTAP N K | THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
41-3 525438051 1|Vl sa FLi-— SOLENOID LEVER
41-4 525439101 EPEST SHOULDER SCREW, M6
41.5 S42057000 2lyatev=t SILENT SHEET
41-6 155559001 1|ES¥H3 WASHER, PLAIN
417 021060306 | 1(3>a2+w b6 NUT, 3 M6
41-8 53572500 1| FFHFh k320 BOLT, SOCKET M3xX20
41-9 021300206 222 z2+v k3, NUT, 2 M3
41-10 062400816 | 4|F+~2axs SCREW, PAN M4XE
“j49 062711012 1|+~ 24876-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
150 082711212 2|+~ 0476.32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
1 S3B687000 1|3 %7 #5557-10R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
58 538779001 1|P—2ersz GROUND WIRE ASSY
59 502745001 11¥#H2 WASHER
] 062680663 1|+~ 2437-20%6 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X6
63 340400001 Tlazg11isF BEADBAND
S LR - " OPTION PARTS ™
10-2 S02646001 1[4 Frns MOWVAEBLE KNIFE, S

117-511-403

=la



P . fdh BB (-4000, -9C1C]) / Thead wiper mechanism (-4_L1, -9L1L]) |
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (-4, -9J1) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (-4L31, -9J0) ]
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (-400C1 , -93C0) |

117-511-405



p . #ih- Btk (-400,-9000)/ Thread wiper mechanism (-400, -9001)
J Fadenwischvorrichtung (-400), -900) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (-400,-900)

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (-400, -90C])

l.ﬂm‘-!.ﬂ'li.l'l-h-l.u—l-1

© REF.NQ. CODE  |g'Ty kiAo NANME OF PARTS R
541209051 MNA PSS s TFTE THREAD WIPPER SCLENOID ASSY
S41208001 IERTAEETAT SPRING, T-VWIPER
£41205001 1esH4 % WASHER, PLAIN
525449201 MY FERUYTTS SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
062300616 3|+ A TMAING SCREW, PAN M3X6
140647101 1|a-F#4%T CORD HOLDER
062300616 1|#F~am3ns SCREW, PAN M3X6
062300616 2|+ A MINE SCREW, PAN M3X6

10 533609001 VISP EE S WA E 2 B SETTING BRACKET, SOLENOID

1 062401016 2] ~zax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

12 0624006816 2{F~oMaxB SCREW, PAN M4X6

13 020040236 2eFHH %4 WASHER, PLAIN 4

14 533610001 1| Wt Fhi= SOLENOCID COVER

15 060400516 1|4t = F vaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5

16 525451001 A RNSAL T8 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

17 525452001 14 NS 4o3Lau2 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

18 048040342 1] F*7ES . RETAINING RING, E4

19 525454001 1Y bhS5— SET SCREW COLLAR

20 525279001 1|77 A2 FEIMISSE SET SCREW, {CP) M3.5-5

21 S{2678001 1|7 1i=H% SPRING

22 525455001 1[4 bnZqOYF THREAD WIPER ROD

23 110735002 1|1¥#45% WASHER

24 048030342 1| F2TE3 RETAINING RING, E3

25 018400836 2|7 F haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

26 525456001 NTFwiyES PLUMNGERPIN

27 S02681001 IER AR THREAD WIPER

28 060400516 a8 1 & Faaks SCREW, BIND M4XS

249 146288001 LR AR b COLLAR, T-WIPERSTUD

30 SO3677001 1|52 WASHER

31 S41207000 1|as—9dL . SPACER RUBEER

32 149097000 M FELE MR SILENT SHEET

32 525456001 il - B = PLUNGERPIN

117-511-405

32




Q1. 3 FO—JL#& v & 2% / Control box mechamsm / SChialkasien
1 Mécanisme du doitier de contrle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

117-811-502 -_"




Q1.3 FA— LA v 7 AR/ Control box mechanism / chaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
 REF.NO. CODE _|qQTY kAo NAME OF PARTS RM|
3 $34448001 rNEY DT PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET
3 014680622 2P+t A3 a3 F SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP} SMid.37
11 538742201 He=-2FA=-21YFI32 SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
11-1 538743100 7 o0R4UFs 2 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
11-2 538744001 TASYFr512 SPRING, SWITCH PLTE
11-3 538745101 AL UFSFA SWITCH BRACKET
11-4 062020806 | 2|+ ~22xae SCREW, PAN M2X8
11-5 140647101 1|lo-Fa4+wI CORD HOLDER
11-6 062400616 1]+~ maxe SCREW, PAN M4XE
11-7 062401216 1}F~amaxiz SCREW, PAN MAX12
11-8 026040236 1esHfHisidisa WASHER, PLAIN 4
11-9 154514001 I ELTE SPACER
11-10 021400106 | 1{+¥ b1¥2s NUT, 1 M4
12 062680612 1|4~ 3837-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
13 025040233 iles¥HaFads WASHER, PLAIN M 4
100-1 180627001 | 1[pansizny s OPERATION PANEL ASSY, B-40 ) i
T - <BHE> - <forlapanonlys>
100-2 180628001 1|B-100/% % k7 & -
[ <HEE > o Srorbxports T i
100-3 180629001 1 —_— OPERATION PANEL ASSY,B-100
<EME> ) Zforsapanonly> 1
101 JBORZEBDO 1|oo71008E— = mmem s
| S S I.Expm? ............................
101 180829001 1 DD7100A MOTOR ASSY, EXP.
102 211528001 | 3| ~tv b4 55%12 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) MISX12 |

117-511-502

34



Yl s

=l & | = LSRN 0 S T RS T el TR T R 1 AR BRI R E R e L N e e e

/ Mécanisme du doitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

35

117-511-502

et

T LTI )




Q2.3 hO—FK v 7 ARR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE__ |QTY L Ao NAME OF PARTS R
<@BMER> '
6 JE0B02001 1|84 % ADD1100-G et ®
<EM=1EH >
3 180810001 i|e# 2 ADD3200-G mere———
<For Single phase 110V AC>
- |6 JBOBO3001 1 |ememsarmarmrr = CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1110-G @
& JBOBDADD1 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1110-H @
<For Single phase 220V AC>
6 JB0805001 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1220-G @
18 JB0B06001 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1220-H @
<For Single phase 230~240V AC>
B 1) J80807001 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1230-G @
<For Single phase 230~240V AC of AU Spec.>
| J80808001 y | [S—— CONTROLBOX ASSY,ADD 1230AH @
<For Single phase 230V AC of CE Spec. >
18 JBOR0S001 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1230EH @
' <For Three phase 220V AC >
s 180819001 | 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 3220-G ®
16 J80B20001 | 1]-m——— CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 3220-H ©
e 02732001 | f|— FRONT COVER, NDD
“16-2 100155001 1 SCREW, PAN [S/F WASHER) MAX30
16-3 103471001 1 TOP COVER, ADD
6-4 J02731001 1 - UNDER COVER, NDD
6-5 215081001 2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
B-b 062401063 1 SCREW, PAN M4X10
&7 028040245 1 — WASHER, SPRING 2-4
B-8 025040173 1 WASHER, PLAINS 4
6-9 J03300001 i LABEL, ELEC.SHOCK 4 LANG. DD
6-9 103301001 {|Fese S~ 700 - S
6-10 S 1 | NAME PLATE, BOX-ADD
| Y T T <FortiovAcs
16411 J03488001 1 TRANSFORMER, ADD-100VAC
<For220~240V AC>
1e-11 JO3487001 1 TRANSFORMER, ADD-200VAC
6-12 1014711001 2 SCREW, PAN {S/PWASHER} M4X50
6-13 027040126 1 WASHER, IN TOOTH 4

117-511-502

- @ Ref. No.6,No.6-33, No 633-1 DR (. Z- LT L- b (Ref.No.5-10) DEIEERBLEL. JEXTEV. B HfRAD O GBS .
SREOFES "H OBHEIAUTE . BEs “R6OO" NWEH- EEROFEY 6" NURTIRLTEW.

@ Check the type of Name plate (RefNo. 6-10) before ordering Ref No
plate, order the parts which have " H * at the end of the part name. If the name plateisa

: have “ G * at the end ofthe part name. :

@ Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr 6, Nr.6-33 und Nr5-33-1 missen Sie das Schild mit der Maschinenbezeichnung (Nr. 6-10) Oberprifen.
: Bei eifem "RHCIC] “-Schild mOssen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein * H " hat und bei ginem *reO 0" -5child
miissen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein ” 6™ hat.

. ® vérifier latype de |a plague de nom {Ref No. 6-10) avent de rommander les piéces de Ref. No. 6, No. 6-33 etNo. 6-33-1. 51l plague
est une plague “RHCIO*, commander les pidces possédant un * H ™ 4 la fin du nom de piéces. Si la plaque de nom ast une plague

"ra0 ", commander les pidces possédant un® G * 4 la fin dunom de piéces,
® Verificar ¢l tipo de placa de nombre (no. de ref. 6-10) antes de ordenar las partes no. deref. 6, 6-33 y 6:33-1. Si la placa de nombre e deltipo

“gHOI[)*, ordenar las partes que tengan una”™ H ~ al final del nombre de parte. 5ila placa de nombre es del tipe “RECIO"

partes qua tengan una”® G ” al final del nombre de parte.

&, Blg, 6-33 and No. 6-33-1 parts. Ifthe name plate is 8" RHODO", name
*#60 0" name plate, order the pars which

de nom

, ordenar las

6




Q2.0 PH—Jba w7/ AR LONTIOI DOX MECHENIa
/ Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du boftier de contréle /Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy Eoxq NAME OF PARTS Rl
6-14 414959001 1 |- ————— WIRE CLIP
6-15 ) 228295001 e HOLDER, KGLS-65
6-16 229017001 [ [ ——— SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M4AX 10
6-17 100494001 2| SCREWY, PAN {5/P WASHER) M4X14
&-18 100494001 | PR S SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M4&X 14
B-19 102733001 [ S — NUT PLATE, M4
620 JOZE26001 [ I— CABLE CLIP, 1-0353
6-21 228295001 [ [ — HOLDER, KGLS-B5
5-22 JOZ2E58001 [ [ —— CABLECLIP, NPL-1230
6-23 215081001 [ [ SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X 10
6-24 229017001 [ S SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
6-25 229017001 | [ [ ————— SCREW, PAN [5/P WASHER) MdX10
5-26 228295001 | — HOLDER, KGLS-B5
&-27 101892001 [ [ — HOLDER, KGP5-65
5-28 229017001 2 - SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) Max10
5-29 102825001 ] REPEATE CABLE TIE, RF140
&30 102726001 i FIXED RESISTOR,
6-21 J02729001 1 EMC CORE, E2130MRC
<For "Max. 230V AC" >
|l5-32 102725001 ) | EARTH INDUCTOR
<For Single phase 230V AC of CE spec.>
<For Single phase 230~240V AC of AU spec.>
6-32 102775001 L e — EARTHINDUCTOR
6-33 180718001 | 1| TREADLE UNIT ASSY, G O]
6-33-1 103006001 [ [ TREADLE SUB ASSY, G ()]
6-33 JBO711001 1 TREADLE UNIT AS5Y,H @
|6-33-1 102742001 | ] [ ——— TREADLE 5UB ASSY, H (@)
6-33-2 180712001 | PTENTIOMETER SET
6-33-3 037301016 - P TAPPING SCREW, PAN VWV M3X10
[6-34 100352001 . | [ — SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
B-35 JBOR21001 [ (R —— CONTROL PCB ASSY, ADD
117-511-502

© Ref. No.6, No.6-33, No.6-33-1 MEIE . 3 —A T L — b (Ref. No.6-10) DEE FMBLAL. TRUTEW, HEs RHOO"OHEE L.
BRELOXENF"H OUR2EIRTFL 0, REARGOO"ODESE. SBRAOEES "G "OWREIELTEL, |

& Check the type of Nama plate (Ref No, 6-10) before ordering Ref No.6, No. 6-33 and No. 6-33-1 parts. i the name plateisa "RHOC ", name
plate, order the parts which have “ H * at the end of the part name. If thename plete isa "RGLI0" name plate, order the parts which
have * G at the end of the part name.

© Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr6, Nr6-33 und Nr_6-33-1 milssen Sie das Schild mit der Maschinenbezeichnung (Nr.§-10) Oberprifen.

Bei einem “RHO D) “-Schild missen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein ™ H * hat und bei einem "RGO0O " -Schild
miissen Sie die Tefle bastellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende<in " G * hat.

@ Véritier le type de la plague de nom (RefMo. 6-10) avant de commander les piéces de Ref. No. 6, No, B-33 et No. 6-33-1.5 la plaque de nom
est une plaque "RHOO*, commander les pidces possédantun " H " 4 |a fin du nom de pidces. Si |2 plague de nom estune plaque
rra00", commander les pigces possédant un” 6 4 la fin du nom de pigces.

{8 Verificar el tipo de placa de nombre (no. de ref. 6-10) antes de ordenar las partes no. de ref, 6, B33 y 6<33-1_5i la placa de nombre es del tipo
“RHCIC]*, ordenar las partes que tengan una” H ™ i final del nombre de parte. iz placa de nombre e deltipo "RGOLC ", ordenarlas
partes guetengan una” 6 ¥ al final del nombre de parte.

17




Q2.3 > bA— Ky 2 ZBER/ Control box mechanism/ Schaitkasten
jMécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

[ REF.NO. CODE  |qTv Eidd NAME OF PARTS RM
<For Single phase 110V AC>

g-36 JEOB22001 1) FO—— P-SUPPLY PCB, ADD 1-110VAC
' < For Single phase 220~240V AC>

636 JaOB410M ) [ P-SUPFFLY PCE, ADD 1-240VAC

' < For Three phase 220V AC>

636 JBDB24001 ) [ [ — P-SUPPLY PCB, ADD 3-220VAC

-------------------- < For Single phase 230V ACof CE-s-p;:. >
1637 LK3745000 jr.J TR - CORE, :ESD-3R-12

30 102734001 1 —— . CONNECTOR COVER, NDD

31 229017001 | 3 |scmemmmeee SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MaX10

SR I R <For Single phase 230V AC of AU spec.>
1e-37 UK3745000 2 CORE, :ESD-5R-12

B-38 UF8582001 1 C-TICK MARK LABEL -

e 234618001 | Bl BOLT, M8X65

51 021080206 3 NUT, 2 M8
152 025080336 3 ——e WASHER, PLAINL B

53 028080246 F WASHER, SPRING 2-8

503816007 .} wWOOD SCREW, M4.5X16

|55 200190001 - P — STAPLE -

&0 J02953001 1

“ OPTION PARTS *
<For “Standing operation " >
FOOT PLUG ASSY

117-511-502

@ Ref.No &, No6-33, No6-331 DBRE. 3—47 L— FReLNo &0 OREERB LA L, JTREITEW, WEH “RELID" DEER.
BEEAERS "H OBEETER T2, BEA "re00" OE&E. PEINERY "6 NBEEE TETTFE V.

@ Check the type of Name plate (Ref No, 6-10) before ordering Ref No.6, Mo, 6-33 and No, §-33-7 parts, if the name plate ls 8 "RHCO", neme
plate, arder the partswhich have * H " atthe end of the partname, |f the name plate is & "RGOT" name plate, order the parts which

have * G~ atthe end of the partname.

;@ Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr.8, Nr.6-33 und Nr.B-33-1 miissen Sie das Schild mit der Maschinenbezeichnung {Nr. 6-10) dberprifen.
Bei einem "RHCID) *-Schild massen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Eezelchnung am Ende ein ” H™ hatund bei ginem "RGLIO" -Schild
minsen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein " G * hat.

B Vérifier le type dela plague de nom {Ref No. 6-10) avant de commander les piécas de Ref, No. B, No. 6-33 et No, 6-33-1, Sila plaguede nom

estune plague “RHCIC*, commander les pidces possédantun " H” 4 la fin du nom de pigtes. 5l la plague de nom est une plague

~ "RGOO", commander les pigces possédant un” G " & la fin du nom de piéces.
® verificar el tipo de placa de nombre {no. de ref. 6-10} antes de ordenar las partes no. de ref. 6, 6-33 y 6-33-1. 5i la placa de nombre es del tipo
- *RHOID*, ardenar las partes que tengan una® H * gl final del nombre de parte. §i la placa de nombre es del tipo “RGLI0 ", ordenar fas

partes gue tengan una” G " al final del nombre de parte,



A. EYAA vTFBGR (A7 3 88)/ Knee switch mecanism (Option parts) / Knieschalter {Sonderzubehér)

{ Mécanisme de interrupleur de genou (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Piezas opcionales)

—————

Y27

4 &

112 14 1.5

| . 1'5_ :{'

e —— — — — — e e e e e — —
'

'l--.._ﬂl——_—...-f

@& 1-10

|

9

1-8

—— e el e e T o Pl e e il Lk

A - s

PR

Ty

1817

o e e it

SRR A+ FHBH / Quick reverse switch mecanism / Umkehrschalter

/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide / Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién rapida 1

117-S11-507 |

20

117-511-508 -



R, BV A 1 o FEE (7 ¥ 3 BEL)/ Knee switch mechanism (Option parts)/ Kniescnarer (xonaerzuienot
/Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Pieces en option)
/Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Piezas opcionales)

[ REF.NO CODE a7y T NAME OF PARTS RV

1 525457101 NEH¥ASUFPE KMNEE SWITCH ASSY

1-1- 162026003 | 1|e¥RAYFST VY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

i-2 142027001 1| EHATUFRFZITT KMEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
113 100463001 HEEE ST BOLT, SQUARE 5M7.94-18X13.5

1-4 114967001 TNEHFFFA RSN STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE

1-5 110087001 BTN 1 BOLT, 5M5.95-28X8

1-6 S07027001 1NeHRFyFrUYFIR SETTING PLATE, K-LIFTER 5W

-7 062401006 4|F~08010 SCREW, PAN M4X10

1-8 025040233 AlesHHzFad WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-9 028040243 LATAE S B WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-10 021400164 4l k124 NUT, 1 M4

1-11 531538001 HES SRl SWITCH CORD ASSY

1-11-1 531939001 129 kAL YFIE FOOT SWITCH ASSY

1-11-2 146046000 2|+A020%03 NYLON CONNECTOR

1-11-3 146194000 1#+4Q-0528- NYLON CONNECTOR

1-12 149799000 NEE NP BEAD BAND, S

y] 034422503 Al + 5 ES £ L4425 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
117-511-507

. jB# A o v FBE /Quick reverse switch mechanism / Umkehrschalter

i Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide / Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién répida
REF.NO. CODE -~ jo'ry ErAq NAME OF PARTS lrRm|

1 538747001 1RFPoFa2T-37 8 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

1-1 £32902101 1R VFHHIT REVERSE SWITCH SUPPORT

1-2 532903000 1IRRACF &1 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

1-3 §32904000 1WFoForT—-9— ACTUATOR
11-4 5320805000 TRAT WFIE- SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH

1-5 538748000 1RATVFFE REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

1-6 060300606 Tt 2 F3XE SCREW, BIND M3X6

2 062670612 2| < 2357-80%E SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X6
117-511-508




ITIEFE B |\« /2 3 L80aR) / ATIACHINENL 581 (WL Palis] { ANVAUDALL | U1 DSLLUWS) V)

I

/ Jeu d’accessoires (Pigces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

117-511-840

41



7. ABRERE (47 ¥ 3 - 805)  Attachment set {Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehar)
/ Jeu d"accessoires (Piéces en option)/ Juegode fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  {QTy Eidd NAME OF PARTS RM|
< Fhigds> < Lowerthread detector>
1 80007001 HPET R SV T L LOWER THREAD DETECTORSET
1-1 53866110 Tosg prtaysd i LOWER THREAD DETECTOR AS5Y
1-1-1 538662001 Heetdt=rUssy7L-+F SENSORSETTING PLATE
1-1-2 538663100 1e-rFovlsfFYE PIN DRIVING SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-3 538665100 1 Fwrimi-g POTENTIOMETER
1-1-4 062300616 Z|F M MIKE SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-5 538667001 1 Fer bri— DRIVING LEVER
1-1-6 012400436 2|F+EFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MdX 4
1-1-7 538668001 1251 4=-9% SLIDER ASSY
1-1-7-1 538671000 14wz vies DETECT PIN
1-1-7-2 014300335 1iF+o #2303 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
1-1-8 538672001 1251 ¥=-H1F SLIDER GUIDE
1-1-9 062350416 2|+ ~235%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
1-1-10 538673000 1|EwH1 K PIN GUIDE
1-1-1 062351216 2|+ ~a35m12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
1-1-12 538674001 1| ®F I i=FE POTEMNSIOMN LEVER ASSY
J1-1-12-1 538689001 HEFrvg pi—~R=2 POTENSION LEVER BASE
|1-1-12-2 538690000 B P 1A POTENSION LEVER
1-1-12-3 062400816 1|#~2axs SCREW, PAN M4XE
1=-1-12-4 025040236 1esHFHzFao4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1=1-12-5 028040246 LTAE 3 2 VWASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-13 012400436 1P+ ESaxa SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-1-14 SIBETEO0 PRS- Py L SETTING PLATE, L-THREAD DETECT
1=1-15 062400616 2| F A~ MARE |SCREW, PAN MAXE
1-1-16 S38676100 1|4 oy $Hhii— DETECTOR COVER
1=1-17 062350416 Al+oaENa SCREWW, FAN M3.5X4
=2 De2710812 2|#~4876-324B SCREW, PAN SMA4.76-32X8
1-3 538677050 N®=amssa-F2 2 COMMECTING CORD ASSY
1-4 062350416 1|#F 33584 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
1-5 340400001 Na=s4nsF BEAD BAND
1-6 $25780001 1|H =S E BOBBIN CASE ASSY
- |=weER> < For "Shin-gosen" >
2 18391011 PR AR L PARTS SET, SHIN-GOSEN
2-1 535775310 1|/ U DEXINSE10T 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DEX1 NS (#10)
2-1-1 £35775010 3]z S JDBXING MEEDLE, DBX1 NS (#10)
2-2 535776101 Y EEF Tt MEEDLE PLATE, AB14M
2-3 502748001 METHFYA:! FEED DOG, AE
2-4 $35777101 MEE 32 5 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
2-5 $35779001 | 1z#xF3devaisd PRESSER REGULATING SCREW ASSY
2-5-1 §35780001 HES =L -8 PRESSER REGULATING SCREW
2-5-2 535781001 HEL S &0 T LEBE S P-BAR PRESSER REGULATING SCREW .
2-5-3 535782001 HES 3070 2= Er 5 bl |PRESSER GAUGE, P-BAR
2-5-4 S3ETR3001 HEE >3- L5 -F Vit PRESSER REGULATING SPRING
-6 147514001 ES = F1E SPRING, COMPRESSION
2-7 544338901 1lasvwsswRPADTE ROTARY HOOK ASSY, RP W/BOX
2-8 535786001 MEZS S r ok 350 SCREW, CAP
2-9 535788001 1A FFIHIFATE THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
2-9-1 503254001 A rFAnLEgsd THREAD TENSION BRACKET
2-5.2 116522001 1NfrFaHLED TENSION STUD
2-93 100402004 1| b2 R387 SET SCREW, SM3.57
2-0-4 100393001 EA RS SPRING
2-9-5 145446001 2| FFIvLHS DISC, TENSION
2-9-b 159805001 MBS VA EE R DISC PRESSER, TENSION
2-9-7 115188001 1oag bxan iz SPRING, TENSION
2-9-8 512441001 1#aserznzyis WASHER
2-9-9 531032001 1|frFa3e+Yt TENSION NUT
2-9-10 114294001 flouss O RING
117-511-940

A%

e SR

A el e L O




. TFIEEEEFEER (4 /23 A8kan)/ AllaCniment Se1 (\Jpuon pernts) f Ancausdis { o0naerZupencin)
/ Jeu d'accessoires {Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

1-1-12 1-1-13

117-811-940

43



T, AREERME (T

38 LBl gh) | ATLACNMENTSEL [P e so o o= oo om o o

J Jeu d'accessoires (Piéces en option}/ Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

~ REF.NO. CODE__ |QTY T NAME OF PARTS
<HEHREBA> <For "Checking the thread tension” >

3 183922001 NV ENL A ) TENSION GAUGE SET

3-1 536745001 1NFrvIeflf-—¥ TENSION GAUGE

3-2 536746001 NEPFEPL S S TENSION GAUGE CASE ASSY

3-3 142443001 1% % v791.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
SHigELT-> <Material edge sensor>

102 JBO75500 1|52+ = 4 #0DT100 52-SENSOR, DD7100

117-511-940




U. %idhA v FBfR (73 3 28&)/ Thead wiper set (Uplion parts) ) |
| Fadenspannvorrichtung (Sonderzuberzubehtr) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Pieces en option)

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Piezas opcionales)

L
A A Beln

e B e i, bl el b 4 b Ent 1 e, st

117-811-041

-



S

REF.NO. CODE |gTv b o NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183956001 T FIVSA Y b THREAD WIPPER SET
1-1 183957001 B TAT-E i THREAD WIPPER ASSY
{-1-1 541209051 N ERTAFESTIENE ol - THREAD WIPPER SOLENCID ASSY
1-1-2 541206001 HESIAFE St SPRING, T-WIPER
1-1-3 541205001 1esuHz WASHER, PLAIN
1-1-4 525449201 MNolbsfFRU U1 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
1-1-5 062300616 F|+ A OMIXE SCREWY, PAN M3XE
1-1-6 140647101 fla-FKa4x CORD HOLDER
1-1-7 062300816 1|[F~amaxe SCREWW, PAN M3XE
1-1-8 062300616 2| amaxe SCREW, PAN M3XE
1-1-9 533610001 Hwbst EhIt= SOLENQID COVER
1-1-10 060400516 {794 = FIAaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-1-11 £25456001 2osnsivE PLUNGER PIN
-2 533609001 Mo bss E D wrd SETTING BRACKET, SOLENOID
1-3 062401016 2+ ~oax0 SCREWV, PAN W4X10
1-4 062400616 2|FA~amaxe SCREW, PAN MAXE
1-5 026040236 2iesH A2 H%a WASHER, PLAIN 4
11-8 183891001 RERYATE & 2 A THREAD WIPPER SHAFT AS5Y
1-6-1 525451001 IERYACE 85k ok & THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
11-6-2 525452001 1At rSA2S5.79% THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
-11-6-3 048040342 | 1|k ATJES RETAINING RING, E4
1-6-4 525454001 MW FhS— SETSCREW COLLAR
11-6-5 525279001 1|Fa7 b A9HIMI5S SETSCREW, (CP)} M3.5-5
11-6-6 5026782001 1Tari—siz SPRING
1-6-7 525455001 4 rpnsrO0¥F THREAD WIPER ROD
11-6-8 110735002 11745 WASHER
11-6-2 048030342 1| b 27E3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-6-10 503677001 R ES WASHER
11-6-11 146288001 HER VI E N COLLAR, T-WIPERSTUD
1-6-12 080400516 1|84 2 Faxs SCREW, BIND M4aXE
1-6-13 149097000 Vi3 de ="t SILENTSHEET
1-7 018400836 2| FFE I FaxE | BOLT, SOCKET.MAXE
1-8 $25456001 1|75 PLUNGER PIN
1-9 S02681001 1 ks THREAD WIPER
~ |1-10 541207000 1|AA=HT 4 SPACER RUBBER
1-11 S02702101 2|la-F#*HIU2 CORD HOLDER, U2
117-511-941

.St b

(% 7% 3 > 8&) / Thread wiper set (Option parts)

/Fadenspannvorrichtung (Senderzubehor) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Piéces en option)
/Mecanismo de!limpiador de hilo (Piezas opcionales)

46



/ Solencidsatz fiir anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes (Sonderzubehdr)

/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie {Piéces en option)
/ Conjunto sclencide del levantador (Piezas opcionales)

V., R L OB (ST S T Ehan) / FTRSSEr 1001 UTING STIBNDIL SEL (Wpudn palia)

i

-4
-5
-6

117-511-943

i
1-8-2
1-B-1

1148 N —
F
l
|
l
-/

1-8-11-2

e —— — — e mm— i S— e — — —
o — — . P e S S S e — i — —

r

——

1-8-11-1 .
—_—

47




v, BRI EY ey FREEF T2 &) /P
/ solenoidsatz fiir die anhebung des stofidricke

eccer foot [IHing solenoid SeTUpPLon paiLy)
rfuBes [Senderzubehor)

/ Conjunto aéreodel levantador del pie (Pieces en aption)

J Conjunto solencide del levantad

or [Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  jQTy ELAA NAME OF PARTS R
<B4y FH> <ty ba> | <With "Knee switch assy”"> ... <SetA>
1 S80008001 1|FwvFH4T 7S A P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOQID SET, A
<Ba{vFm> <ty hB> | <With-out "Knee switch assy™ > ... <SetB>
1 S80009001 | 1|F=uA oI TrEY B P\FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, B
1-1 S3IBB00001 1Fout I Fsyo e P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-1 538801051 1wz rFrvLsTFET PRESSER FOOT SOLENDOID ASSY
1-1-1-1 516625050 1|TLz ryri= RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-1-2 516626151 1l H% WASHER
1-1-1-3 154730051 1|k ATEIS RETAINING RING, E15
1-1-1-4 538803050 183 - F1004 2 B-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-1-5 538804050 1lwa— F1o07 2 W-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-2 533626101 IPI"PES S L i LIFTER SOLENDID BRACKET ASSY
1-1-3 516625000 1| TLR RoF = RUBBERSTOPPER
1=1-4 062061416 3|+ ~a6X14 SCREWY, PAN MEX14
1=1-5 516630001 1fE - FIN
1-1-6 048050142 22T e =S RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC5
1-1-7 £25354101 NER &Y arks PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
1-1-B 062501416, 1|+ ~asx12 SCREW, PAN ME5X 14
1-1-9 525355001 NAHTFHF 7 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT
1-1-10 £25356001 NERFYELE PRESSER FOOT LIFTING PLATE
1-1-1 525307001 1|2 4238 SCREW, M5
1-2 525357101 AT FH LR PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ROD
1-3 £25281151 P L SHOULDERSCREW, M5
1-4 025080132 JesHHELITE WASHER, PLAINS 8
1-5 028080242 EITAE S i ] WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-6 £50104001 I|FHEL LTH8K25 BOLT, SOCKET SM7.94X25
1-7 547499101 2|Z8YF STUD
<tV FABRAAS 0 F > <For Set A of Knee switch assy >
1-8 525457101 1|eHRASYFETE KNEE SWITCH ASSY
1-8-1 142026003 V| ez vFRFFT KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
1-B-2 142027001 esasrysaFianT KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
1-8-3 100463001 1w F k794 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94-18X13.5
1-8-4 114967001 1edFFAELIN STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE
1-8-5 110087001 1| #0595 ’ BOLT, 5M5.95-28X8
1-8-6 SO7027001 1AL YFRY IS SETTING PLATE, K-LIFTER SW
1-87 062401006 4|+ a8x30 SCREW, PAN MAX10
1-8-8 D25040233 AlesHFHrFaos WASHER, PLAIN M &
1-8-9 028040243 VAL 3 4 F ¥ X! WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-8-10 p21400164 4l+v p1224 NUT, 1 M4
1-8-11 531938001 t|ATyFa-—FYE SWITCH CORD ASSY
1-8-11-1 £319339001 1o bR YFTE FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-8-11-2 146046000 2l+sD a8 NYLON CONNECTOR
1-8-11-3 146194000 t+rqoeaxss—- NYLON CONNECTOR
1-8-12 149728000 M EE -1l BEAD BAND, §
1-9 034422503 Alew SELF 01X WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
1-10 200190001 | 2|AFYT A STAPLE
117-511-943

48

o




N . E—~E3FE / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mecanisme

au

moteur/

Miecanismo el motor

117-811-650




v . F — % B3R/ Motor mechanism /Motor/ Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

TREF.NO. CODE |qTy = NAME OF PARTS R\

<EME > < For Japan only >
1 J80E28001 i|pb7i00A%®-%27 |t

<ifiHE > < For Export>
1 JRO829001 [ EEE——— DO7100A MOTOR ASEY, EXP.
-1 I Y ROTOR ASSY, ADD
1.2 S 1 BALL BEARING, 620222
1-3 R ) — WASHER, WAVE M 0.3X27.5%34.9
1-4 — 1 FRAME & STATORASSY, ADD
-5 — 1 ADD BRACKET, F
1-6 N 11— ADD BRACKET, A
1-7 T [ I DD BEARING SUPPORT
1-8 I 4 SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) X115
1.9 I 1 MR SENSOR A55Y, #2
1-10 — 2 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
1-11 J— L SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M&X10
1-12 S 1 BI DRUM ASSY, #2
1-12-1 mmmmmemens 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M4X5
1-13 e 1 ADD ENCPCB AS5Y
PR Y TR [E—— o2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
1-15 P 2 BEADBAND, 2.2X85
1-16 103604001 1 PULLEY ASSY, DD71C0A
1-16-1 JOOS79001 | 1 PULLEY & MAGHNET HOLDER ASSY
1-16-2 225534001 | 1 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-16-3 014060832 p.| [P SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) Migks
1-17 103603001 1 TOP COVER, ADD
1-18 1] THERMOSTAT ASSY
1-19 —— 1 HOLDER PLATE
117-511-650

50

e s e e e 3T

AR

Py

v




X . EigeAnBaT®: / FOwer supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mecanisme de |"equipment en alimentation électrique
I Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

o i e e e St e e v e i B i s b eeii R e i i e e e e e i

51

151-511-515




it REE (B A T v F)/Power supply equipment mechanism (Swtcn assy)
/Stromversorgung / Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation glectrique
/Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

"REF.NO. cobE  |o7y rE NMAME OF PARTS R
J02839001 115 25w £ 1-1007 mmmmme e
Jo3008001 [ — © |SWITCH ASSY, 2P-110VAC
Jo2841001 1 — SWITCH ASSY, 2P-120VAC OCR
102000001 | [ SWITCH ASSY, 2P-120VAC CA
Jo3001001 1| = SWITCH ASSY, 2P-120VAC OCR CA
i 102844001 ) [ SWITCH ASSY, 2P-240VAC
' 103003001 | | [ SYWITCH ASSY, 2P-240VAC AU
] JO3002001 L | [ SWITCH ASSY, 2P-240VAC OCR
} J02843001 || E——— PLUG ASSY, 2P-240VALC
] 102837001 1+ wsw £ 3.240V SWITCH ASSY, 3P-240VAC
i1 102842001 | [E— SWITCH ASSY, 3P-240VACOCR
1z 103004001 | | F— SWITCH ASSY, 3P-240VACCA
13 103005001 ] [— SYWITCH ASSY, 3P-240VACOCR CA
14 103032001 ) P—— SWITCH ASSY, 2P-240V ACCE
17-511-515
¢ PROBSE. HHIHA - NBTREET LTTFEL.
% Check the replacement parts product numberin the Ditferent parts list before ordering the abave parts.
¥ Kotroliieran Sie vor dem Bestellen der pbenstehenden Telle die Ersatzte(lnummer in der anderen Teilelitte.
& yérifier le numéro de pidces avant de eommander les pibces cidessus.
% werificar los nombres de las partes de requesto en la Lista de partes diferentes antes de ardenar las partes de arriba,
: -
sp1 . {Hi%RIER&—3 %% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST /ZUBEHORLISTE
/ LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
REF. : B $E /single phase =3#B/ Three phase
NO. [ 100VAC | 110VAC | 220vAC | 230VAC | 240VAC 230ACCE | 200VAC | 220VAC
X-1 JD2839001 — _— - - - - -—
X-2 —- 103008001 — - - - - -
x-3 - J02841001 - - -— o == -
uc-R =
X-4 == 103000001 | - —= - - - -
. Canada , . '
X5 - 103001001 - —- - - —- -
Canada
DCH ,
%-6 == - 102844001 « « -— - -
%7 - - — - 103003001 — -
- Australia
X-8 - = 1a3002001 — — -— == -
QCR .
-9 - — -— 102843001
*x-10 = - _— — - == Jp2837001 —
¥-11 - -— — - - - = 102842001
OCR
¥-12 - —— ——— — - -—- -— 103004001
Canada
*-13 - - -— - - === -— 03005001
Canada
OCR
x-14 - - - - -— 103032001 - -—
117-511-5p1

52

e

BT e i
e AT

Ly ?C.'__.-:‘ ETy '.-;ﬁ‘:. TEiERL

Heio

i
’i L




Ca — -
LT FRIFR § OO0 IS 11 IS El I EE A 1200 L1 PSSl FELT LT 0 Fn? § bW Tl 1t | Sl A e e LA b

/ Mecanismo del detector

53

117-511-503




v . & > H — & / Sensor mechanism / Sensormechanismus / Mécanisme du détecteur 3
/ Mecanismo del detector

A §TRGEE

REF.NO. CODE  loTr B Aq NAME OF PARTS R E
1 J80755001 1|52 > #007100 $2-5ENSOR, DD7100
1-1-1 J03237001 | 1{poTio0EL Y FUVEAS SETTING PLATE, SENSOR DD7100
1-1-2 215081002 2|+~ 1 4X10D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10 3
1-1-3 233091002 P S SENSOR PLATE x
1-1-4 233092001 | 1fev#rUvsAS SETTING PLATE, SENSOR !?f;
1-1-5 062301402 | 2|#+~o3xis SCREW, PAN M3X14 4
1-1-6 028030242 PARER S/ ESE- 1 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 i
1-17 025030132 | 2|co¥H2y373 WASHER, PLAIN 5 3 t:u
'''' T T T<nooms <for7i00> lf
1-2-1 215082003 2| +F £V F4x12DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X11 :
b e = Ly e e i ] SRR o S o o e e e o i ke o e e R R - @-
<710AE> <For 710A> &
1-2:2 062681212 |  2|3~=e3zaoxi2 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 12 B
1-3 JO1798001 t|a-Frozes CORD HOLDER, #5
1-4 ' 233575001 | 2(exwthuvsaS-#2 SETTING COLLAR, #2 SENSOR
T T T ToAs | <Fermioos T |
1-5-1 OALA02506 | 2|+ ~4% & 8x25DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X25
B T T TeToam> | <For TI0AS T ]
1.5-2 J03553001 | 2|+~ o3s7aR0X25 R Y SCREWV, PAN SMI3, 57-40X25
1-5-3 028350242 |  2|maz¥#raas WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
1+5-4 026350132 | 2|eS¥#&a#535 WASHER, PLAIN 53.5
16 101797001 | 1|o— k4¥res CORD HOLDER, #6
1-7 233501001 100 FN-108 BAND, N-108
1-8 233063001 1|FRzEs—~F ' ALUM-SHEET
117-511-503




53-}1-1—@

@-53?

f_-____""——_l—.v—'-l_-—l—.-——__l—r'—
— e

55

117-811-810




7. HEREEIER / Accessories/ ZubenOr / ACCESSOIED 1 muve o

;
REF.NO. CODE_ |aTY £ NAME OF PARTS R
3 $17774001 | 1j2 ¥ v 7 yaTx2s0 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250 :
4 154125001 V|eno ko Arit2s HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
_ <. OME> <For “.001" > i
I8 35775300 | 1]/ UpexiNsesy & NEEDLE ASSY, DEX1 NS (#3)
8-1 §35775009 | 3|% ¥/ UDBKINS NEEDLE, DBX1 NS (#9) A
8 37061309 | 1|/ U DPKSNS#E7 £ NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 NS (#9) Zi
B-1 $37061002 3|2 & 1\ L DPXENS NEEDLE, DPX5 NS (#9)
<.O0SA > < For "-005" >
8 §35775310 |  1]/upexins#107 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DEX1 N5 (#10) 4
81 $35775010 | 3|3 /AUDBXINS NEEDLE, DBX1NS (#10} ;
<-003% > <For "-003">
8 100265431 1|22 w0 pBx1#117 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DBX1(#11) _ i
8-1 100265031 4] %3 U DEXY NEEDLE, DBX1(#11)
<-[D3A> <For "-003" >
8 107415411 1l wnyppxs#117 £ NEEDLE ASSY,DPX5{#11)
8-1 ~ |1o7815011 | 4z uUoexs NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11)
<0058 > <For "-005" >
B 100265442 1]z wnupexiw2z? & NEEDLE ASSY, DBX1 (#22)
8-1 100265042 41z joBxt NEEDLE, DBX1(#12)
8 . 107415414 1|35 wnpPRsE18Y 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (£14)
8-1 107415014 8|3 % sy UDPXS ’ NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14)

<-0001,-008, -0038 > <For "-001,-00S &-003" >

101 146290001 I E BOBBIN
<-0O005H > «<For "-005" >
10-2 117132001 3|FE BOBBIN
<EmE ;_ o <For Japan only >

27 143882001 b TESY
25 14391&-_00_'9 2lbsFe¥ardh m————r i
24 525470000 A B T =T
30 £25470002 2ibnFLsdA e e e
EX 109714000 Blr ¥ :
_ "-e.'.ta-ﬁ:ip- ) «< For Export= _ ] |
34 183945001 1158 -E-¥7% ' RUBRBER & HINGE ASSY ?
34-1 - 143882001 e dery HEAD HINGE . I
34-2 143910009 2l 7ErTordLn ‘RUBBER CUSHION :
34-3 525470000 2o Fesdn ol R M HEAD CUSHION .......ees <\White : Pulley side >
34-4 525470002 2|k mT s Tu <FEe:7 - VE> [HEAD CUSHION ....vcoor.. <Greay:N-barside>
34.5 109714000 Bz ¥ NAIL
50 | Traa83002 | 1|mUAAI-7E OILER ASSY
51 154702101 1Mt nea=.s OIL TANK

i -c:mia:--' <For Export>
52 144222001 1| psFhRi— HEAD COVER
117-511-910

QHERMBRIEETS L 8T,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 3 des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorlosinciufdos pueden variar.



e . " TR "]

BTt A e A e

B et e

P

REF.NO. CODE o7y Y NAME OF PARTS R
53 502763302 11 k27449 320R COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
53-1 .. 150180001 | 2{m&¥s SPOOL STAND BASE
53-2 150782000 2IAF=TYE SPOOL MAT
53-3 126BE3001 2aT-—Nswi g SPOOL CUSHION
53-4 S02777007 RIS Grllo =525 RN PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
53-4-1 150206002 1 ESH A28 WASHER, PLAIN 16
53-4-2 S3BGLBOM 1igh 24 Lus/m NUT, US/8-28
53-4-3 150174000 1asasyy7F - COLUNMN CAP
53-4-4 01005000 2|4 s FTL RUBBERWASHER
53-4-5 S0274710 T b 4rita SPRING
53-5 540640001 RN LS S b b R COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
53-5-1 150174000 asasyrusd COLUMMN CAP
53-6 156112003 M EEF YT i COLUMN PIPE, D
53-7 150173003 Masayaqe b COLUMN JOINT
53-8 £2179800 2|2 F—ax ey b SPOOL SCREW SET
53-8 150179002 2IAF=nv4p SPOOL SHAFT, B
53-8-2 02BOE0246 2|MEYHras WASHER, SPRING 2-5
53-8-3 021500106 215249 |5 NUT, 1 M5
53-9 S02778002 Had-nsngy—;z SPOOL HOLDER, 2
53-10 502786002 TR LW EAnsf=a 52 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
53-10-1 502787002 1aA Ly Ennd—z THREAD HANGER, 2
53-10-2 150183000 FAR T AN - THREAD HANGER BASE
53-10-3 142990001 2IALY FFuwia THREAD BUSH
53-11 540641001 VA F-nFod iy ba SPOOL SCREW SET, A
53-11-1 021500106 4122 ks NUT, 1 M5
53-11-2 53703800 1|+~ =S +Ew1a SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MEX14
53-11-3 S37037001 1l#+~aES+¥xa2 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M5X32
53-11-4 062501406 2|F~asuia SCREW, PAN MEX 14

C-4A03 HEBERES <For "SPC" of -403>
61 540765001 T|ewsrunogs COMNECTING ROD ASSY
61-1-1 021060106 2o+ NUT, t MB _
61-1-2 017841606 2|6h I 7.04-18 BOLT, 5A17.94-18
61-1-3 133643006 2|60 o 70418 WUT, 5M7.94-18
61-2-1 021060106 212+ g NUT, 1 WM&
61-2-2 028060243 2|5 FFHr26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
62 114859001 2 as- COLLAR
105 183814001 tt=wrz PARTS ASSY
105-1 142443001 & %v 7419552 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9%52 -
105-2 118837001 Havv743.0x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X%70 -
105-3 100887001 1|A/t+8x8 WRENCH, 8X5
105-4 146043001 1|shsHmRits2 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 2
105-5 142721001 tighwdir it HEXAGONALWRENCH, 3
105-6 506055009 1|7%5s HEAD REST, §
105-7 107780001 VTt 002 WRENCH, 10X12

O RERNEMETET S ko' pyET,

B The details of included accessories are subject to change.
9 Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehbre sind vorbehalten.
3 Les details des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar.

i7

T17-511-810

i




Sp2 . 2RI SRS — S aR / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / LUBERURLIDIE

/ LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
{13 / Specification
Ref No. Lo xd -0os -0a1 -003 -00s ‘;
INameofparts | mwasemEdf | REHE0A R A L
For difficult-to-sew & | For mediumi-weight For Heavy-weight )
light-weight materiak material E
A
matetials 4
c12-1 | nu®< (NEEDLE BAR 514811001 - « -- g
1 1 514815001 «— — - o
€-12-2 1 - - - $02811001
18 22 v) f NEEDLE 535775010 $35775009 100265031 100265042 3
———————————————————————————— i e = ————— ek ——— = = e S S ] : 1
1 1 - 537061009 107415011 107415022 H
/1 4 & /NEEDLE e
221 - — 145971001 1 |
peare 597100 14724500 |
czzz | T 35776101 | s03882201___| 503884301 150792001 i
3 1 — 538760001 111859301 — Fi%
AHTFIIRYR/ 5
p-3-1 PRESSER REGULATING $31012001 - 531012001 «— i
SCREW ' R
D-3-2-1 1 - 535780001 - —
D-3-2-2 K - $35781001 — —
Hrit PR R
D-5 19 Ts5h | PRESSE 542893001 147514001 513561101 141728001
SPRING
#+I 73 /PRESSER
71 53577710 — 153037201 5
D FOOT ASSY 5777101 5303720 145157101
L r N R - 150789101 |
D-7-2 ¢ - 538190101 53690200 —
E-79-1 |#%Y/{/FEED DOG 502748001 - 502742001 502743001
E-79-2 ) — $02748001 | 111860101 150793001
T T - $03885001 - o
mFhHTEA
H-14 / B-CASE HOLDER 502602001 “— - 159324001
POSITION BRACKET
ﬂﬂUfﬂ?njﬂﬁ
H-16 / ROTARY HOOK 544338901 506106901 502603901 148846901
ASSY, W/BOX a
H-18-1 |#E> /BOBBIN 146290001 « — —
H-18-2 1 - — - 117132001
117-511-5p2

58



Sp3 . HAFFAIEsee—E T2 / DIFFERENT PAR IS LIS| / LUBEHOURLIDIE
/ LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

REFNO. SE I Name B #8 / Single patse Z#8/ Three phase
of parts 100AC 110VAC | 2zovac | 230VAC | 240VAC | 230VCE | 200VAC | 220VAC
Q2-6 Controlbox | JB0B0Z001 | JEOSOL0OY | IS0BOE00T | JBOBORBDO1 | JBDBOSDOT | JSOBOSOOY | JBDB10001 | JBOB20001
o =y L ADD1110-G | ADD1110-H | ADD1220-H | ADD1230-H | ADD1230-H | ADD1230EH | ADD3200-G } ADDIZ20F)
o -— Jausnat-un;1“ 80805001 | 180807001 - -— . JEDB 19001
ADD1110-G | ADD1220-G | ADD1230-G ADD3220-G
Q2-6-11  |Transtormer - 103488001 | M3487004 — - - - JO3487001
Q2-6-32 Farth - 2725001 — — “— 02775001 -=- J02725001
inductor
Q2-6-33  |Treadle unit - JB071B001 T “— “— — — J80718001
©_ s | | ] I IS AN AN NN —
- Treadle unit - Jag711001 o — - - nes JBO711001
assy, H
Q2-6-33-1 |Treadle sub — 03006007 — - — — —— JO3006001
@ ____les.e . - ———-
T resdiesue | - | wevaoon | o« | - PR A R [
assy, H
Q2-635 Control PCB -— JB0821001 “— — — — - JBOBZ1001
assy
Q2636 |psupplyPC - J80822001 | 180841001 — “— — - 180824007
Q2-6-37 |CORE,:ESD - - - -— — UK3 745000 “ee -
Q2-30 Connector - - - - pumn 02738001 -— e
cover
Foot plug - 02953001 — — — — - 02953001
Q2-60 assy
<OFTION>
117-511-5p3

©® fef. No.6, No.6-33, No.6-33-1 HELELIZ. F— A7 L= rRefNo610)0BEEMBLAL, TRIETF &, BE “puD0" DISSI3.
BREOEREN "H ONEE 2T, ey pe0D" MR, IRE0OXERYF "6 DEREIEILTEV.
@ Check the type of Name plate (Ref Na. 8-10) before ordering Ref Mo.B, Mo. 633 and No, 6-33-1 parts, f the nemeplate s a "AKCO 0", name
plate, order the parts which have " H " at the end of the partmame. If the name plateis a *rEO0" name plate, order the parts which,
have" G " at the end of the part name.
@ Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr.g, Nr.6-32 und Nr.6-23-1 missen Sie das Schild mit der Maschinenbezeichnung (Nr. 6-10) Oberprifen.
Beiginem "RHO DO "-Schild missen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Eezeichnung am Enda gin “ H* hatund bei einem “RGC O -Schild
missen Sle die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung em Ende ein ” G " hat,
@ vériier letype de la plegue de nom {Ref No. 6-10) avant de commander les pigces de Ref. No. B, No. 633 et No. B-33-]. 5ila plague de nom
estune plague “RHODO ", commander les pidces possédant un * H* & lafin du nom de pidces. Sila plague de nom est une plague
"rE00", commander les pigces possédant un” & * § la fin du nam de pigces.
@ Verificar el tipo de placz de nombre {no. de ref. 6-10) antes de ordenar las partes no. de ref. 5, 6-33 y 6-33-1.5i la plata de nombre es deltipo
*mHCO", ordenar las partes quetengan una® H* al final del nombre de parte. Sila placa de nombre es del tipo “RGLI 0", ordenar las
partes que tenganuna” G * al final del nombre de parte. ! '

[+

'

e el

ar

- s

"

—

¢




Gal M —CE RN (F - IR 9D ) GaUYE pree e T )
[ Lehreniiste / Liste des Pleces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

SRR [ IROW
it P
i Needle plate AYE #Lil
Application BE Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark
ﬁ R :Fmﬁm B12 [163147-001 ; 'Iui 145231-001!: : ;.15
Light T:21 o
&
medium-weight ']3—_ - _1615 o ]
materials 118
‘ % [or
0.7 16T
N T B
Bid | 146233-007 @14 11328010
A 0.2
n T 21
’!;- = 106
u|u.f I
20,7 1587
INE14M| S28645-001 o: 1.4
R 02
i T: 21
, jcm B
HHH
oE I=l- J 106
3.7
) 0T 187
HE1BM| S20646-001 @ 1.8
R 02
T:21
o 1,
el
5T
AT 1ET
B4 |146050-001 e 14

Bi4 |147238-001 g 1.4
A1
] T:-2.8
T .
L
5 8
L
g6 | 153180-001 1.6
R: 0.2
T: 2.8
- s
23 IR
FERRL
Bi16 |147238-001 @1,
R:
=111 T:
r )
i 4
25 |B
TE 14

117-511-Gal




Ga2 . r—L 8 — iR (W - PISEA - 33/ Gauge pans LISt |LIgM & Meaium-weignt matenals @ aHuw)

{ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pigces decartiment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

I / 3ROW
gHE P
. Needie plate EUHE I8
Application s Feed dog " Fresser foot assy
Mark
&% - REHE B 807648-001 E ;:;5 535802001 153037-201
Light — 54
&
medium-weight ]
materials Siot
PEHA B8 113280-101
medium-weight N
materials
S, [ 10
l&!‘*& 2 Chamiering(L)
B18MA 147531101
B1g 111856-101
|
25 B
&
B1E |146232-001 140857-101
Em
T
. |
25 (BT
“EhT 157
H18 | 141096-001 @:1.8 | 117442-007 F: 1.15] S38188-001 143711101
A:1
8 T:28
= 3
5 |B
i
B20 | S11222-001 p:2 (S07649-001  P:1.15 501804-001
- =
L] FrOYMA
a8 EI' + Tedflon
21 e
8
112
a5

117-811-Ga2



Ga3 . F—IBR—%® (FHA : 34l) /Gauge parts List (Diffcult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4HOW)
/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pisces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

34/ 4ROW
b I
Application Fresser foot assy
Mk
E¥A -B22 | 100267-001 0:22 |S027a3-001  P:21 | S36904-000 145157-101
; aa A:1 .
Haavy—mvfe:gm / W T = 2
maternals . H 2s] |
PURNP HESEOL
—==  foot have
(==
n!s i 8
LS\ E
21 14
B26 |147245-001 ﬁﬁ%}
(s
T:2.8
J; = 1.8
I
25 | &
14
G26 |111508-001__
117-811-Gald

O 7L, b EHRLET11.9mm ORUEERRTIES. KFRUBRELTEY BREQTmMmEN~
BHEETTZ

£ If a teed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center 1o toath certer is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed
lifting crank 0.7mm to the left.

© Falls ein Transporeur mit der Abmessung von 11.9mm von der Schraubeniochmitte bis 2ur Zahnmmitte verwendet wird,
muR der Tranporteurstangenamm und der Arm zum 0.7mm nach links verachoban werden.

© Sion utlise une griffe d'entrainement mesurant 11.8mm entre le centre de trou de vis et & centre des dents, déplacerla
manivele de la barre dentrainament et la manivelle de levée denirainement de 0.7mm vers ta gauche . .

© Sise utiliza un alimentador que mide 11.9mm, desde el centro der orificio de tonilio y centro de diente, desviar la
manivela de la barra del alimentdor y la manivela del levantador de alaimentacidn 0.7mm a la izquierda.




63

L= 1= SR = FAPFHH

HLAL EETENTY - TIARE ) FOSIRULS PO kel e
/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

[ LT

TRALRE PR WA ] M e B R s T DT

AR/ SHOW
i p
. R# Needle plate S Y " I
_Application o ' . Feed dog i Presser foot assy
Merk
B E o000 B e S38190-001 S3ETTT-101
Difficult-to-
sew
materials
b BB 41
Shin-gosen
e J06
4127
W 143

117-511-Ga4d

¢

™



Gas . A — SRR (0§ - FERA AHBE) / Gauge pans LIST (LIGN 6 IBUILIEwEg L e -

/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pigces decartment / Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores

AHE / AROW

iz
Application

B
Presser toot assy

% - FEMA
Light
&

materials

mediurm-weight

E14M1

E14M1

[CREE]

E12 |s01107101

47 |21
8 123

A B 4N | 502939201

[EREEE]

AB1BN1| S03000-201

AL

18 43

=054

155037-201

117-511-Gas

PR SO

T

L et

e h me— T e R




L N

o BFHE PN TF TFRETETT ¢ PAKD | RIS R L Bl | et T e

FAe AL "HIHIIL THRCLLGER B33 o "FH IU'I"I’

/ Lehreniiste / Liste des Pidces decariment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

AR/ 4AROW
gtk =
. & Needle plat EVE ' AL
Application [ Ea Feed dog i Presser foot assy
. Mark @ -
_13 . chEME | AB16 | 156115001 S3g802-001 153037-201
Light o —
&
medium-weaight ] E#
materials s i Shat
18 'I!.TE-
AB18 | 156116001 113280101
." —3a.
n!'!_ ERUX
3 == Chamiering(L)
18 133

AB1BM] S31810-001

f

4 |21

CEEE]

E18M1

503884201

1_
85

1

18 133

E1EM1

S20648-101

S

1'_'

B3

a7 B
1B 133

E18N1

1118509-301

-

=L :

g

147531101

l—-ll.lt—-l

3 R U
-, Chamisring|s)

111856-101

-

1400857-101

ETeN | 529647-101 218 $01904-001
R:1
T:21 —
- - T
o e F7082
?J_ T Teflon
4T |18
W 133
117-511-Gab




Ga7 . Y — VR —Ya Tk (% - P EYA « 43/ Gauge pans List {Light & medium-weight matenais : $HuJwW)
/ Lehrenfiste / Liste des Pigces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores '
AW [ AROW

B

fﬂﬂ_ Needle plate
Application

= U . ek
Feed dog H Presser foot assy
£36902-001 153037-201
— 334

& - FPEMRA
Light
&
medium-weight
materials

113280101

H—

A4 | 155676-001 147531-101

SN2 ERUD
R Ctmmfmngﬂ:&}l

. 145 132
AB14 | 156114-0M o 14

111856-101

Al

r s

it
A

Slot

140957101

e 33

=28,

e ¢ ih 'J 'd‘
S Chamfaring(S}

S01904-001

117-811-Ga7



&7

WED . Y T ERER T RIE T T T EETIH IR ) DU PRRILD DL gl i R SIS TR I L TGS RIS T

/ Lehrenligte / Liste des Pikces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

A/ AROW
$HR _
& Needle nlate == : ®UE I
. plate T ’
. Application =Ty - Feed dog | Presser foot assy
- Mark
ﬁ . thEYA E1EN7| 111858-301 P: 1.5 | S36902-001 153087-201
Light —
a‘ Bk,
medium-weight ;g—_ Am
materials B Slot

r.2 B3

. 18123
E18M1] 529647-101 e 1.8
1T ¥: 1
IRTE 21
C b | @
{ o6
S LI
I
AT 18
STREFE]
H18 | 530103-001 e 1.
A: 0.
e T: 3.
[ == g
W5
|__=.£
e 4

113280101

[
CharrferingiL}

147531-101

-—m—-1

117-511-Ga8

v ,:_:-_'%u-:.._-'.-:-' I




Ga9 . &' — U MSE—FER (EHE - 44l) / Gauge parts List (Diffoult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4H0OW)
/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pizces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

A% 8 ( 4ROW
g
Rk Needle ol iR
Application ;:.d e piele 5 Presser foot assy
Mark
" Hop 536803-001 150789-101
EHH
Heavy-weight 35—
Materials =
T
[
- Chamfaring

L

H2E

117-511-Gag



B4

Wa . &S~/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'averiissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

£S5~/ Warning labels 54 /Name of Paris Size(mm} Code
Forivadey JES AL - 10D 40X84 | J3301-001
Pt
Label, elec. shock4lang. DD | 35X118 | J3300-001
BHEEES~IL - F 40X64  |$38350-001
Label, operation Eng. 40X64 538342-001
V-ZYIN—T L=16 | S36924-001
‘Mark, injury
N
pee— PEv—%
PE 75X12.5 | S37058-001
e Label, PE
P—AT—
@ 12 | S37060-001
l.abel, grounding

117-511-050




#53| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX f INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
JO0155001 (| Q2 - 6-2 36 J03488007 Q2 -6-11 36 02546202 | - 141 0
100353001 Q2 -6-34 37 5p3-Q2-6-1 59 502600000 |G -2 16
100494001 Q2 -6-17 37 J03553001 |Y - 1-5-2 54 502602001 |H -14 18

Q2 -6-18 37 J03603001 |W -1-17 50 Sp2-H-14 58

100579001 W -1-16-1 50 J03604001 |W - 116 50 502603901 |Sp2- H-16 58

101411001 |Q2 -6-12 36 13300001 |Wa 69 502603902 |H - 16-1 18

101797001 |Y -1-6 54 13301001 |Wa 69 502614124 |K - 12 26

101798001 |¥ -1-3 54 JBOG27001 | Q1 -100-1 34 502617001 |K -16 26

J01892001 §Q2 -6-27 37 JROGZB0O0T 1Q1 -100-2 34 502620001 |K -1%4 26

102725001 {Q2 -6-32 37 JB0629001 Q1 - 100-3 34 K -19-4 26

Sp3- Q2-6-32 59 JB0711001 |Q2 -6-33 37 S02637001 |N -4 a0

102726001 | Q2 -6-30 37 Sp3- Q2-6-33 59 502643001 |N -6 30

102729001 Q2 -6-31 37 Jao712001 | Q2 - 6-33-2 37 502645001 |N - 10-1 30

J02731001 | Q2 -6-4 36 180718001 | Q2 -6-33 37 502646001 |N - 10-2 30

02732001 {Q2 -6-1 36 Sp3- Q2-6-33 59 $02647001 {N - 26 20

| Jo2733001 | Q2 -6-19 37 180755001 |T -102 a4 502648001 |N -27 30

102734001 |Q2 -30 38 Y -1 54 502657101 |J - 40 22

Sp3-0Q2-30 59 JRO802001 [ Q2 -6 36 502678001 |P - 21 32

J02742001 §Q2 - 6-33-1 37 Sp3-Q2-6 59 U -1-6-6 a6

Sp3- Q2-6-33-1| 59 JB0803001 | Q2 -6 36 502681001 |P -27 32

J02775001 | Q2 -6-32 37 Sp3-Q2-6 59 u -1-8 46

Sp3- Q2-6-32 59 J80804001 |Q2 -6 36 S0270110% {J - 12-1 22

102825001 |02 -6-29 37 Sp3-Q2-6 59 02702101 | - 12-2 22

J02826001 | Q2 -6-20 37 JBO8D5001 | Q2 -6 36 ] -52 24

J0z837001 |X -10 52 Sp3-Q2-6 59 u -1-11 45

Sp1-X-10 52 JB080600T | Q2 -6 36 §02742001 |E - 79-1 14

102839001 |X -1 52 Sp3- Q2-6 59 Gal -Bib ()

Sp1-X-1 52 J80807001 |Q2 -6 36 Ga? -Bi8 61

J02841001 |[X -3 52 Sp3- Q2-6 59 Ga? -B20 61

Spi-X=3 52 JBO80BO0T | Q2 -6 36 Sp2- E-79-1 58

j02842001 |X -1 52 sp3-Q2-6 59 502743001 |E - 7941 14

Sp1-%-11 52 JB0809001 |Q2 -6 36 Gai -B22 62

J02843001 | X -9 52 Sp3-Q2-6 59 Gai- C26 62

- |5p1-X-9 52 J80810001 |Q2 -6 36 Sp2- E-79-1 58

J02844001 | X -6 52 Sp3-Q2-6 59 S02744001 | GaS5- AB16N1 | B4

Spi-X-6 52 JB0819001 |Q2 -6 36 S02745001 |N -59 30

102858001 | Q2 -6-22 37 Sp3- Q2-6 59 502747101 |{Z -53-4-5 57

102953001 |Q2 -60 38 JBO820001 |Q2 -6 36 502748001 {E -79-2 14

Sp3-Q2-60 59 S5p3-Q2-6 E9 T =23 42

102000001 |1 X -4 52 180821001 |Q2 -6-35 37 Gad- ABT12N1 63

Sp1-X-4 52 ' 5p3- Q2-6-35 59 Ga5- AB14N1 | 64

J03001001 |{X -5 52 180822001 | Q2 -6-36 3a Sp2- E-79-2 58

S5pi-X-5 52 Sp3- Q2-6-36 59 S02763302 |Z -53 57

J03002001 {X -8 52 JB0824001 | Q2 -6-36 38 S02777001 |z -53-4 57

Sp1- X-8 52 Sp3- Q2-6-36 £9 502778002 {Z -53-8 57

J03003001 |X -7 52 J80828001 |W -1 50 502786002 |Z -53-10 57

Sp1-X-7 52 Q1 -101 34 s02787002 |Z -53-10-1 57

J03004001 |X -12 52 J80829001 |W -1 50 502811001 |C -12-4 4

Spt-X%-12 52 01 -101 34 Sp2- C-12-2 L]

JO3005001 | X -13 52 JB0841001 [Q2 - 6-36 38 502999201 | Ga5-AB14N1 | 64

S5pl-X-13 52 Sp3-Q2-6-36 54 S03000201 | Ga5- AB16EN1 64

J03006001 Q2 -6-33-1 37 500337021 [N -1 30 503245001 |H - 171 18

5p3-Q2-6-33-1| 59 500879001 |D - 35-1 10 503254001 |K - 19-% 26

J03008001 {X -2 52 S01005000 {Z  -53-4-4 57 T -2-91 42

Sp1-X-2 52 S01107101 | Gas-E12 64 S03677001 [P -30 32

J03032001 |X -14 52 S01328001 |E -30 12 U -1-6-10 45

S5p1-X-14 52 501904001 |Ga1-B16 60 503816001 | Q2 - 54 a8

J03237001 |Y - 1-1-1 54 Ga2-B20 61 $03882201 |C -22-2 [

J03300001 {Q2 -5-9 36 Ga5- AB16N1 64 Ga5-E12N1 64

Jo3301001 | Q2 -6-9 36 Gab- E18M1 65 Sp2-C-22-2 L3}

J03471001 [Q2 -6-3 36 GaT- AB14 66 503883201 |Ga5- E14N1 64

J03487001 | Q2 -6-11 36 Gas-H18 67 s03884301 {Cc -22-2 6
Sp3-02-6-11 59 S01998001 {D -13 10




CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
503884301 |Sp-C-22-2 58 | |523651001 [L -9 28 $2535940071 [H -1-1-1 8
503885001 |E - 79-2 14 N -33 30 525400300 |J -67 24

Ga5- E12N1 64 S23845901 |H -16-2 20 525401100 |J -68 24
Gab- E16N1 65 $23846901 |H -16-2 20 S25402000 | H -2-1 18
GaB- F18M1 67 $23847001 |H -17-2 20 J =70 24
Sp2- E-79-2 58 S23848001 |H -18-2 20 525409001 §L -2 2B
504632001 |K -19-7 26 $25235001 |C -1-2 4 $25410050 L -3 28
S06055009 |Z - 105-6 57 $25236001 |C -1-3 4 $25411001 L -6 28
S06106901 |H - 16-1 18 E -451 13 $25413101 L -10 28
Sp2- H-16 58 E-451 13 S25417001 L -11 28
507027001 |R -1-6 40 E -81-21-1 | 14 525418101 L -12 28
vV -1-8-6 48 E -81-31.1°| 14 $25419001 |L -13 28
$07649001 | Ga1-B14 60 $25261051 |C  -4-1-4-3 4 $25420051 |L -15 28
Ga2-B20 61 C -4-1-4-3 4 $25422000 |C -1-4 a4
Ga2- B18M 61 $25264000 |C  -20-2 6 525424001 |N -9-1 30
$07656002 |E -37 12 §25267101 |C -26 6 $25425001 [N -13 30
507876101 |J -36-4 22 $25274001 |C  -30 6 525426001 |N -9-2 30
] -54-4 24 $25277000 |C -31 6 525427001 |N -9-3 30
J -63 24 $25279001 |P -20 32 525428052 |N -9-5 30
507959001 |A -20 2 ' U -1-6-5 46 525430021 [N -30-1 30
G -3 16 $25281151 [B - 11 2 $25432001 |N -30-2 30
509621151 [A -1 2 D -232 10 525434000 {N -36 30
510174000 [L - 18 8 F -3 16 525437000 |E -25-2 12
$10468001 |K -6 26 Vv o-1-3 48 N -9-6 30
$11222001 | Ga2-E20 61 $25289001 {D - 36-2 10 $25438051 [N -41-3 30
512441001 K -19-8 26 525291051 |D -23-3 10 525433101 [N -41-4 30
T -2-9-8 42 $25292001 | -39 10 $25449201 [P -5 32
$12915001 |E -46 13 $25305101 |E -27 12 U -1-14 46
$13385001 |D - 8-1 8 $25306001 |E 28 12 $25451001 |P -16 32
$13399001 |D -8-2 8 $25307001 |F  -1-11 16 U -1-6-1 46
$13561101 |D -5 8 Voo-1-1-11 48 525452001 {P -17 32
Sp2-0-5 58 S25308251 {E -8-2 12 U -1-62 46
$13655001 |D - 14-2 10 $25309352 |E -35 12 $25454001 |P -19 32
513684001 | Ga5-E12 64 $25313051 |E - 40 12 U -1-64 45
Gab- AB16 65 $25314001 |E - 43-1 12 525455001 |P -22 32
Ga7-Al4 66 $25316001 |E - 45 13 U -1-67 46
Ga8- E18N1 67 525318001 |E  -45 13 §25456001 [P -26 32
§14811001 | € -12-1 4 S25320251 |E  -43-2 12 P -33 32
Sp2- C-12-1 58 $25321001 |E - 47 13 U -1-1-11 46
S14814001 |C -21-1 6 $25322301 |E -43-9 13 U -1-8 46
$14815001 |C - 12-1 a4 $25330001 |E -77-1 14 $25457101 |[R -1 40
Sp2-C-12-1 58 $25332151 |E -82 14 vV -1-8 48
S16625000 |F - 1-3 16 S25337001 |E  -81-2-1 14 525469100 |E -17 12
vV -1-1-3 48 525339101 |E -81-2-2 14 525470000 |2 -29 56
$16625050 |F - 1-1-1 16 E -81-32 14 1z -34-3 56
Voo 1e1e1e 48 S25341001 {J -64-2-4 24 $25470002 |z -30 56
516626151 [F - 1-1-2 16 $25342001 |J -64-2-5 24 Z -34-4 56
Vo-1-1-1-2 48 525344001 |J -64-2-7 24 525472001 |K -8 26
$16630001 |F - 15 16 $25345001 |J -64-2-8 24 $25473001 |K -7 26
V. -1-1-5 48 525346001 |B - 10 2 525475001 |J -54-2-10 | 24
517774001 |2 -3 56 S25348051 {B -12-6 2 525477001 |D -22 10
519056001 K -1 26 525354101 |F  -1-7 16 525478001 |L -2 28
§20356001 |E - 11 12 V=117 48 $25780001 |H -17-1 18
§21514101 |E - 1-1-1 12 S25355001 |[F - 1-9 16 T -1-6 42
E -1-2-1 12 - vV o-1-1-8 48, S25782001 |J -B4-2-2 24
$21798001 |Z -53-8 57 $25356001 |F  -1-10 16 $25783001 |B -12-7 2
S23651001 |C - 1-1 4 vV -1-1-10 48 $25784001 |E -9 12
C -20-1 & S25357101 |F -2 16 525787251 |E -8-3 12
C -26-1 6 Vo-1-2 48 525788101 {1 -BO 24
C -30-1 6 525363101 |H -4 18 §25780000 L -5 28
E -5 13 $25365001 |H -5 18 §25790001 L -1 28
H -41 18 525382001 [J  -36-1 22 $25821001 | Ga9-H26 68
H -5-1 18 525384000 |} -36-2 22 525822001 | GaB-H18 7

71




CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF NO Fage CODE REF.NO. Page
5258242001 Gad- Hib [:%:] T3aaag001 Q1 34 CIE005001 | Gas- ETANT b
77855901 |H - 16-2 20 $34756001 |B - 12 2z 2 : Gab- AB18 65
€27856801 |H -16-2 20 s34832001 |H -17-2 20 Ga7- A14N1 56
527955401 |E - 43 12 534868101 {B -12 2 GaB- E18M1 67
§27957201 |E -77 14 §35654000 |J -42-4 22 536906001 | Gal- NB16M 60
527959001 |E -81-2 14 £35720001 |N -41- -8 30 Ga2-B18 61
£27960201 |H -141 18 535775000 |C - 18 B Gas- E12 b4
527963001 [N - g 30 Z -84 56 Gab- E1BN1 B3
527964001 [N -30 30 Sp2-C-18 58 Ga7- AB14 BB
529644001 | Ga3- C26M b2 535775010 C -18 B Gag- H18 57
520645001 | Ga2- B18M Bl T -21-1 42 536924001 [ Wa 69
GaZ- B18M 61 Z -81 56 £37037001 |z -53-11-3 57
70646001 |Gal- NB1EM &0 Sp2-C-18 58 37038001 |z -53-11-2 57
520647101 | Gab-El ann 65 535775309 |Z -8 56 53705900171 |Wa B89
GaB- E18NM1 &7 535775310 |T -2 42 S37060001 fA -905 2
<20648101 |Gab- E16M1 | 65 z -8 56 Wa 69
529649001 | Gal- NB14M B0 535776101 |C - 22-39 6 537061009 | C -18 B
$30103001 | Ga8-H18 67 T -2-2 42 Z -8 56
£30320100 |E - 77-6 13 Gad- AR14M1 | 63 . Sp2-C-18 58
E -77-6 13 Sp2- C-22-2 58 537061300 |z -8 56
E -77-6 14 535777101 {D -7-1 B S$38187001 | Gal-B14 B0
531006001 |D -25 10 T -24 42 Ga2-B18 61
£31010001 |D -19 10 Gad- AB1IN1 63 Ga5- AR 14N 64
531012001 | D -3-1 8 : Sp2-D-7-1 58 Gab- E16M1 65
Sp2- D-3-1 58 5357790071 |D -3-2 8 Ga7-AB14 6o
$31013001 |D -3} 10 T -25 42 Gal-H18 67
£31014000 |E - 72 13 535780001 |D -3-2-1 . 8 538188001 | Gai-B14 60
£31031001 | K -19 16 T -2-51 42 Gaz-H18 [
534032001 | K - 19-9 26 Sp2- D-3-2-1 58 GaS5- AR16N] B4
T -2949 a2 35781001 {D -3-2-2 B Gab-E18N1 65
5310340071 |[K -19 26 T -1512 42 Ga7-AB14 66
531885001 |B - 12-5 2 5p2-D-3-2-2 | 58 Gag-H18 67
531808301 |E -42 12 535782001 |D -3-23 8 S38180001 | Gal- NB14M B0
531899151 |E -42-1 12 T -2-53 42 Ga2-B18M 61
531900101 |E =57 13 535783001 | D = 3-2-4 8 Ga5- E14N1 64
£31902001 |0 -1 B : T =2-5-4 a2 Gab- AB18M 63
531803000 |0 - 35-2 10 535785101 |H -1-2 18 Ga7- Al1d 6B
531910001 | Gab- AB1EM 1] 535786001 {H -1-21 18 Ga8 E18M1 67
531938001 |R -1-11 a0 T -2-8 42 538190101 |D -7-2 g
Vo= 1-8-11 48 535788001 | K - 19 26 Gad AB12N1 63
531939001 |R -1-11-1 40 T =-2-8 a2 5p2- D-7-2 58
v -1-8-11-1 | 48 $36574051 [N -41-1-1 30 538349001 fWa 6o
531952001 | DO - 28 10 535745001 §T - 31 44 538350001 {Wa e9
532360352 |E -42-2 12 536746001 |T -3-2 44 538352101 |wWa 69
§32002101 |5 -1-1 A0 $36893050 [N -41-1-2 30 $38648001 }Z -53-4-2 57
$32903000 |5 -1-2 40 £36900000 |D -7-2-1 8 38661101 |H -18 18
£32904000 15 -1-3 40 D -7-241 8 T -1 42
§32905000 |5 -1-4 40 o -7-2-1 8 $3BE62001 [H -19-1 18
532018000 |E -43-5 12 s36902001 |D -7-2 8 T -1-1-1 42
532519000 |E -43- 6 12 Gal-B12 &0 538663100 |H ~-19-2 18
532950000 | -48 22 Ga2- B18M 61 T -1-1-2 a2
£372960100 |J -71 24 Ga5- E12N1 b4 $38665100 |{H -1%-3 18
533600001 {P -10 32 Gab- AB16 65 T -1-1-3 47
U -1-2 46 Ga7- A14N1 13 C38667001 |H -19-5 18
$33610001 [P -14 32 Gag E18N1 67 T =1-1-5 42
U -11-8 46 5p2 D-7-2 58 538668001 |H -19%-7 20
$33626101 |F -1-2 16 536903001 -7-2 8 T -1-1-7 42
Vo= 1-1-2 48 Gaf-} - H26 68 $38671000 [H - 138-7-1 20
533680001 |E -58 13 sp2- D-7-2 58 T -1-1-7-1 42
533681001 |E -18 12 $36904001 |Ga3-B22 62 $38672001 |H -19-8 20
E -901 14 $36905001 |Gal-B14 B0 T -1-1-8 42
$34352009 |E -64 13 GaZ-B18 o1 538673000 |H -19-10 20
534362001 |E -63 13 Ga3- B26 62 T -11-10 42 |

72




72

CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. [Page
38674001 |H - 19-12 70 S3BB0000T (V- 1-1 8 47454007 |1 - 29-7 72
S T -11-12 42 538801051 [F - 1-1 16 $47455001 |J -31 22
$38675001 |H - 19-14 20 V- 111 48 547456001 |J -54 24

T -1-1-14 42 $38803050 |F - 1-1-4 16 547457001 |J  -54-1 24
$38676100 |H - 19-16 20 vV -1-1-1-4 | 48 S47473000 |J. -54-5 24

T -1-1-16 42 538804050 |F - 1-1-5 16 S47483101 |E -85 13
538677050 |H - 21 20 , vV -1.1-1.5 | 48 $47484001 |E -65-1 13

T -13 42 538808051 |K - 14 26 $47487001 |) -55 24
538687000 [N -56 30 539830101 |E -89 14 547488000 |J -56 24
38689001 |H -19-12-1 | 20 540640001 |2 -53-5 57 547492000 |J -54-2 24

T o1-1-12-1 | 42 $40641001 |Z -53-11 57 $47493000 |J -54-3 24
538690000 |H -19-12-2 | 20 540688101 |C -20 6 547499101 |F -7 16

T -1-1-12-2 | 42 $40765001 |Z - 81 57 V=17 48
538601101 [A -13 2 541205001 |P -4 32 547505001 |E -77 13
38692101 |A - 13-1 2 U -1-1-3 46 S47506001 |E -77-1 13
$38693000 |A - 13-2 2 541206001 |P -3 32 $47508001 |E -88 14
38695051 |E - 53 13 U -1-1-2 46| |s547502001 |3 -61 24
38696001 |{J -24 22 541207000 [P -31 32 $48660901 |H -24 20
38697100 |J -6 22 U -1-10 16 $49110001 |A -5 2
$38712001 |C -20-3 6 $41200051 [P -1 - 32 | |s43398000 |A -13-4 2
$38713100 |C -20-4 6 U -1-1-1 46 549393001 (A -24 2
$38714100 |A -2 2 $41466001 [E -71 13 $49400001 |A -25 2
$38715001 [D - 10 10 542057000 [N -41-5 30 549403000 |J -89 24
$38716051 |D - 10-2 10 $42186001 |E -50 13 $50094001 [J -42 22
$38717051 |D -23 10 542188000 |A -13-3 2 $50095000 [J -42-1 22
$38718051 |D - 23-1 10 42194001 [M -6 28 $50096000 |J -42-2 22
538719101 |E - 25-1 12 42670001 |J  -42-5 22 $50098001 |E -2 12
538721200 |J . - 36-1 22 $42671001 |E -39 12 50104001 {F -6 16
$38734000 |J -1 22 542893001 |D -5 8 Vo -1-6 a8
38736101 |L  -24 28 $p2-D-5 58 $51268001 [G -1 16
$38739000 [M -1 28 542894001 |E -77 13 $51272000 |J -B4-1-1 24
$38742201 { Q1 - 11 34 S42895001 |E -77-1 13 ) -64-2-1-1 | 24
$38743100 | Q1 - 11-1 34 542896000 |E -77-2 13 $51273000 |J -64-1-2 24
§38744001 | Q1 - 11-2 34 E -77-2 13 ) -64-2-1-2 | 24
538745101 | Q1 - 11-3 34 542897001 [E - 81-3 14 $51274001 |3 -64-1-3 | 24
$38747001 |5 -1 40 542899001 |E -81-3-1 14 . } -64-2-1-3 | 24
$38748000 S -1-5 40 $42905001 [E - 77-3 13 s5i432001 |H -3 18
$38750000 |J -36-6 2 E -77-3 13 $51815001 |J -36-1-2 | 22
$38751101 |C  -4-1 4 E -77-3 14 580007001 |T -1 42
$38755101 |C  -4-1 4 543526301 [J -36 22 580008001 |V -1 48
$38757101 |[C -4-2 4 543791000 |J -36-3 22 $80009001 |V -1 48
$38759101 |C -41-42 | & 543801001 {C -1 4 UF858200% |Q2 -6-38 38

C -4142 | 4 544338901 |H - 16-1 18 UK3745000 | Q2 -6-37 38

C -4242 | & T .27 42 Q2 -6-37 38
538760001 |C -22-2 6 Sp2- H-16 58 |sp3-Q2:6-37 | 59

Gad- AB12N1 | 63 $45050001 | A -908 2 0A4402506 |Y -1-5-1 54

Sp2- C-22-2 58 S46734001 |D - 12 10 004301016 [N -14 30
538761001 |D - 10-4 10 546736001 |D - 15-1 10 012400436 [C -4-1-4-4 | 4
§38762201 |E -8 12 $46737001 |D - 15-2 10 C -4-144 | 4 -
38763151 JE -8-1 12 546852001 |E -90 14 C -4.243 | 4
538764201 |H -2 18 S47266001 |E -43-4 12 H -19-6 18
$38767101 [J -3 22 E -43-8 13 H -19-13 20
38769000 |J -8 22 547267001 |E -85 12 T -1-16 42
$38771301 |J -64-2 24 E -423 12 T 1113 | 42
538772300 |1 - 64-1 24 547403001 |A -14 2 012400636 |C -1-5 4

J -64-2-1 24 47426001 |C - 25 6 E -43-1-1 12
$38774100 |J -€5 24 547427101 |C -27 6 E -83 14
38775051 |N -25 30 547431101 |E - 1-1 12 L -4 28
$38776001 {N -41 30 $47432101 |E - 1-2 12 012500536 |E -38 12
§38777050 |N «41-1 30 547434001 |E -25 12 014060832 |W -1-16-3~ | 50
538778051 |N -41-2 30 $47435001 |E - 67 13 014300335 |[H -19-72 | 20
538779001 |N -58 30 $47452001 |J - 14 22 T -1-172 | 42
538800001 |F -1 16 547453001 |J -29 22 | |014680622 |E -68 13



CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

GTa0B0622 (K -3 b G28050243 |1 -39 22 062400616 {H - 19-15 20
: L -25 28 -59 24 P -12 32

M -5 28 028050246 |Z -53-8-2 57 T -1-1-15 42

N -29 30 028060243 |2 -61-2:2 57 U -1-4 46

Qi -3 34 028080242 |F -5 16 Q1 -11-% 34

014770622 |[E -71-1 13 v -15 48 062400816 |H -19-12-3 20
014771022 |N -3 30 028080246 | Q2 -53 38 L -14 28
014780622 {E -10 12 028350242 | Y ~1-5-3 >4 L -1& 28
E -55 12 034422503 |R -2 40 N -41-10 30

p14781032 |C -10 4 v o -1-3 48 T -1-1-12-3 | 42
017081606 |B -12-8 2 037301016 |Q2 -6-33-3 7 062401006 |R -1-7 40
017841606 {Z -B1-1-2 57 047200642 |L -23 28 v -1-87 48
018400836 |P - 25 32 048030342 |P -24 32 062401016 P -11 32
u -1-7 46 u -1-69 46 v -1-3 46

018501636 |[E -86 12 048040342 D -17 10 062401063 [ Q2 -6-6 36
021060106 {2 -61-1-1 57 E -44 13 062401216 | Q1 -11-7 34
Z -61-2-1 57 P -18 32 062403512 |C -20-5 6

021060306 |1 -64-2-6 24 U -1-63 46 062501406 |Z -53-11-4 57
L IN =417 30 048050142 |F -1-6 16 062501416 |E -36 12
021080206 |Q2 -51 38 v -1-1-b 48 E -49 13
021300206 |N -41-9 30 048060342 D -40 10 F -1-8 16
021350106 |C -4-14-1 4 L -8 28 N -12 a0
C -4-1-4-1 4 N -40 30 v o -1-1-8 48

C -4-2-4-1 4 048070342 |C  -4-1-4-6 4 062670612 |A -12 2

021400106 | Q1 -11-10 34 C -48-1-4-% 4 ] -4 22
021400164 |R -1-10 40 C -42-45 4 1 -15 22
v -1-810 48 048080342 |E -12 12 J -4 22

021400216 |N -30-3 30 E -2 12 ] -53 24
021400306 |N -9-4 30 048150142 |E -70 13 5 -2 40
021500106 |Z ~-53-8-3 57 060300606 |S -1-6 40 062670812 |E -23 12
7 -531141 57 060400516 |P -15 32 062671012 |J -16 22

025030132 |Y -1-1-7 54 P -28 32 K -15 26
025040173 | Q2 -6-8 36 u -1-1-10 46 062671212 |E -24 12
025040232 |C - 207 [ U -1-6-12 46 062680612 {Q1 - 12 34
025040233 |R -1-8 40 060670612 |K -17 26 062680663 |L -22 28
v o-1-8-8 a8 M -4 28 N -6 30

Q1-13 34 062020806 {Q1 -11-4 34 062680712 |K -9 26

025040236 |H -19-12-4 20 062061416 [F - 1-4 16 K -13 26
T -1-1-12-4 | 42 voo-1-1-4 48 N -8 30

025050132 |A -22 2 062061616 {) -64-2-9 24 062680812 [A -4 2
025080132 |F -4 16 062300616 |E -81-2-3 14 A -B 2
L -7 28 ' £ -81-3-3 14 062681012 |} -37 12
V-4 48 H -19-4 18 ] -57 24

025080336 |Q2 -52 38 P -6 32 062681212 [E -78 14
025100132 |{E -20 12 P -8 2 H -15 18
025350132 |D -30 0 - P -9 32 ] -E6 24
025350236 |E =-31 12 T -1-1-4 42 Y -1-2-2 54
025680132 |J -38 22 U -1-1-5 46 062710812 |G -4 b
] -58 24 U -1-1-7 46 ; H -20 20

026040236 |L - 17 28 U -1-1-8 46 T -12 42
P -13 32 062301402 |Y -1-1-5 54 062711012 |N -49 30

U -1-5 46 062350416 |H -159 20 062711212 [N -30 30

Q1-11-8 34 H -18-17 20 081001670 {J -7 22

026350132 |Y -1-5-4 54 H -2 20 081004070 |J -10 22
027040126 |Q2 -6-13 36 J  -64-1-4 24 J -42-6 22
028030242 {Y -1-1-6 54 ) -64-2-1-4 | 24 081004870 {J -32 22
028040242 |C -20-6 6 T ~-1-1-9 42 081007070 |J -36-8 22
028040243 R -19 a0 T -1-1-17 42 081010070 |[E -54 13
v =189 48 T -14 42 081025870 |} -25 22

028040245 | Q2 - &7 36 062350616 |E -48 [E 100032004 |C - 23 6
028040246 |H -19-12-5 20 062351216 |D -26 10 100080003 |E -80 14
T -1-1-12:5 | 42 062351216 | H -19-11 20 100260001 |C 15 4

028050242 | A - 2! 2 T o111 | 42 c_-15 4

74




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

T00z6503T € -18 b 110735002 [P -23 32 140647101 |F -7 32
' Z -8 56 U -1-6-3 46 U -1-16 46
Sp2-C-18 58 111241001 | Ga3-B26 &2 Q1 =115 34

100265042 1C -18 B 111466101 | D -1 a8 140957101 | Gal-B14 60
Z -8 56 111508001 | Ga3- C26 62 Ga2-B18 61

Sp2-C-18 58 111856101 | Gal- NB16M 60 Ga5-AB14N1 B4

100265431 |2 -8 56 Gal2-B18 &1 Gab-E16M1 65
100265442 |2 -8 56 Gas-E12 o4 Ga7-AB14 66
100266001 | Ga2-B18 &1 Gab- E16N1 &5 GaB-H18 &7
100267001 | Ga3-B22 62 Ga7- AB14 65 141086001 | Ga2-H18 61
100328001 |E -3 12 GaB-H18 67 141189101 |J  -42-3 22
100399001 | K -19-4 26 111859301 | C -22-2 6 1412080010 |D -4 8
T =284 42 Gab- E18N1 65 141728001 D -5 8

100400000 [K -5 26 GaB- E18N1 &7 Sp2-D-5 58
100402004 | K -19-3 26 Sp2- C-22-2 58 142026003 fR -1-1 40
T =283 42 111860101 |E -79-2 14 Vo-1-841 48

1004630071 {R -1-3 40 Gab- E16M1 65 1 142027001 | R -1-2 40
vV o -1-8-3 48 GaB- E18M1 67 vV o -1-82 48

100511003 {E -29 12 S5p2- E-79-2 58 142359001 |! -33 22
E -90-2 14 111863001 §J -1 22 142374100 |E -16 12

100573001 |K -18-1 26 111898001 | Ga7- AT4N1 66 142403001 | D -36-1 10
100603201 | Ga7- A14N1 153 112758009 |1 -54-6 24 142443001 | T -3-3 a4
100645003 [N -7 g 113280101 | Gal-B14 60 Z  -10841 57
100887001 |2 -105-3 57 Ga2-B18 61 142721001 |2 -105-5 57
102630001 JC - 11 4 Ga3-B26 62 142746002 |E -1-1-3 12
102707001 |D» -27 10 ‘| Ga5- E14N1 64 E -1-23 12
102843004 |N -5 30 Gab- AB18 b5 142950001 |Z -53-10-3 57
104449009 |A -8 2 Ga7- A14N1 &6 1431960071 {E -77-7 13
] -2 22 GaB- E18M1 67 E 777 13

104450109 |A -7 2 114294001 | K -19-10 26 E 777 14
E -52 13 T -2-8-10 42 143711101 | Gal-B14 60

J =365 22 114483002 |Z -50 56 Ga2-H18 61

104525001 | K - 19-7 26 114561001 |C - 24-1 6 Ga5- AB16N1 b4
104619002 |B - 1241 2 114859001 |Z -62 57 Gab- E18N1 65
104821009 {4} -30 22 114967001 |BE -12-3 2 Ga7- AB14 Bbb
J -73 24 ’ R -1-4 40 Ga8-H18 67

107415011 |C =18 [ v =184 48 143882001 |2 -27 =13
L -81 56 115188001 | K -19-7 26 Z -344 56
Sp2-C-18 £8 L -242 28 143910009 |2 -28 56
107415014 |2 -84 56 T -2.97 a2 Z -34-2 1]
107415022 |C -18 6 116922001 | K -19-2 26 144222001 |Z -52 56
Sp2-C-18 58 T -28-2 42 144875001 {1 -27 22

107415411 |2 -8 5h 117132001 |H -18-2 18 144876001 |) -29-2 212
107415414 |2 -8 56 Z -10-2 L1 145157101 40 -7-1 8
107780001 |2 - 1057 57 Sp2-H-18-2 E8 | Ga3-B22 B2
108265009 |L -24-3 28 117242001 | € -13 4 5p2-D-7-1 58
108520008 |J -4& 22 £ -13 4 145446001 K -19-5 26
108549001 [E - 1-1-2 12 117442001 | Ga2 -H18 61 L -2441 28
E -1=2-2 12 118735001 |E -51 13 T -2-85 42

109714000 {2 -31 56 118837001 |2 - 10532 57 145465001 | € -4-1-2 4
Z -34-5 56 120980001 |E -77-5 13 C -4-1-2 4

109763002 |C - 4-1-3 4 E -77-5 13 c -4.2-2 4
Cc -41-3 4 E -T775 14 145468001 |C  -14-1 4

cC -42-3 4 122771051 |C -24-2 6 145472001 |D -2 8

D -16 10 126863001 |2 -53-3 57 145478101 |0 -10-3 10

110087001 |B -12-4 2 133643006 |Z -61-1-3 57 D .24 10
R =-1-5 40 140004001 [C = 4-1-1 4 145522101 K -10 26

Vo -1-8-5 48 C -41-1 4 145580001 [D. -101 10

110161004 | M -2 28 C 421 4 145737001 |) -9 22
110367001 | € -4-1-4-5 4 140407001 |D -6 B 145751001 |H -1-1-2 18
C -4-1-4-5 4 140430001 |) -49 24 1458971001 |C -22-1 b

C -4-2-4-4 4 140518001 |1 - 36-7 22 145971001 | Ga2-B18 61

Mo -39 a0 140553102 |€ -19 B Sp2.C-22-1 58




CODE REF.NOC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
Zeoae000 [R O -1-11-2 44 598001 | -21-2 b 7228295001 [Q2 -b-21 37
YWoo-1-8-11-2 43 153037201 | -7-1 a8 Q2 -6-28 37
|46043001 | Z - 105-4 a7 Gal1-812 B0 229017001 | Q2 -6-16 37
146050001 | Gal-B14 &0 Ga2-B1E8M B1 QzZ -6-24 37
146053201 Ga7- A14N1 1 GaS-E1ZN1 64 Q2 -6-25 37
146194000 | R -1-11-3 40 Gab- AB16 65 Q2 -6-28 37
v -1-8-11-3 | 48 Ga7-A14N1 66 Qz -31 ]
146231001 Gal-B12 &0 GaB- E18N1 &7 233063001 |¥ -1-8 54
Ga2-B18 61 sp2-D-7-1 58 233091002 |Y -1-1-3 54
146232001 Ga2-B18 61 153147001 | Gal-Bi2 60 233092001 |Y -1-1-4 54
146233001 |Ga1-B14 B0 153190001 Gal-EIE 60 233501001 |Y -1-7 54
146288001 |P -29 32 154125001 -4 12 233575001 |Y -1-4 4
U -1-8-11 4b 154514001 Q1 -11-8 34 234618001 Q2 - 50 38
146290001 |H -18-1 18 154567000 |C -29 6 340400001 jH -23 20
Z -10-1 56 N -2 30 N -B63 30
5p2+H -18-1 58 154581001 |N -28 30 T -1-5 43
146293001 -64-2-3 24 154593201 [N -34 30 414959001 | Q2 -6-14 37
147238001 Ga1 B14 60 154504000 |M -35 20
147239001 | Ga1-B16 &0 154595001 [N -37 30
147245001 | € -22-1 B 154596000 |N -38 30
Ga3-B26 62 154607101 |M -3 28
Sp2-C-22-1 58 154702101 12 -5 56
147322101 | Ga3-C26 62 154730051 |F -1-1.3 16
147326001 |C -14-2 4 Vo= 1-1-1-3 48
147504201 |E -22 12 154742001 |Ga3-C26 62
147514001 |D -5 8 155559001 |N -41-6 30
T -2-8 42 155676001 |GaT-Ald 66
s5p2-D0-3 58 156112003 |Z -53-6 57
147531101 | Gal- NB14M 60 156114001 |Ga7- AB14 66
Ga2- B18M 61 Gag- AB14 &7
GaS- E14MN1 64 156115001 | Gab- AB1B 65
Gab- ABTBM 63 156116001 | Gab- AB18 B3
Ga7-Ald 66 156244020 |E -77-2 14
Ga8- E18M1 67 156956001 |E -43-3 12
147557101 |K -4 26 156958001 |E  -43-7 13
148537101 [N - 11 30 158722001 |E -77-4 13
148846001 |H -16-1 18 E -77-4 13
Sp2-H-16 58 E -77-4 14
148857001 |C -28 6 159324001 |H -14 18
148901001 |K -18-2 26 Sp2-H-14 58
149097000 |P ~32 32 155805001 - 19-6 26
U -1-6-13 a4 T -28-6 42
149799000 |R -1-12 40 159859201 | Ga3- E14N! Bd
v o-1-8-12 448 180018151 |C -24 6
150173003 |2 -53-7 57 183377001 |K -1 26
150174000 |2 -53-4-3 57 183378001 | K -1 6
7 -53-51 57 183814001 |Z -105 57
150179002 |Z - 53-8 57 183891001 U -1-B 46
150180001 |2 -53-1 57 183910101 | T -2 42
150182000 {Z -53-2 57 183922001 |T -3 a4
150183000 |2 -53-10-2 57 183945001 |2 -34 56
150208002 |Z -53-4-1 57 183956001 |U -1 46
150384101 |[D =29 10 183957001 jU - 11 48
150789101 |D -7-1 8 200190001 §v -1-10 43
Gad- H2b 68 Q2 -55 38
$p2- D-7-1 58 211528001 [ Q1 -102 14
150792001 -22-2 6 215081001 | Q2 -&-5 36
Ga2- H26 68 Qz -6-23 37
5p2 C-22-2 58 215081002 | Y -1-1-1 54
150793001 -79-2 14 215082003 | Y -1-2-1 54
Gas- H26 68 224485000 |E -69 A3
5p2-E-?9—2 53 925534001 |W -1-16-2 50
151308102 | E - 8-4 12 228295001 2 -6-15 37

7B




N=0TFy7
PARTS BOOK

ISY-TEET=H

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

Printed in Japan

117-811
595511-201
2002.06. H(1)

R



	SL-710A
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Knee lifter mechanism
	Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	Presser foot mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Presser foot lifter mechanism
	Quick reverse mechanism
	Rotary hook mechanism
	Lubrication
	Threading mechanism
	Bobbin winder mechanism
	Tension release mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Thread wiper mechanism
	Control box mechanism
	Knee switch mechanism (Option parts)
	Quick reverse switch mechanism
	Attachment set (Option parts)
	Thread wiper set (Option parts)
	Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)
	Motor mechanism
	Power supply equipment mechanism
	Different parts list
	Sensor mechanism
	Accessories
	Gauge parts list
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	膝上げ関係
	針棒・天秤関係
	押え関係
	送り関係
	押え上げ関係
	逆転関係
	カマ関係
	給油潤滑関係
	糸通し関係
	糸巻関係
	糸緩め関係
	糸切り関係
	糸払い関係
	コントロールボックス関係
	ヒザスイッチ関係（オプション部品）
	逆転スイッチ関係
	付属装置関係（オプション部品）
	糸払いセット関係（オプション部品）
	電磁押え上げ関係（オプション部品）
	モータ関係
	電装品関係
	仕様別部品一覧表
	センサー関係
	付属品関係
	ゲージ部品一覧表
	警告ラベル
	索引



